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PREFACE

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). This index should enhance the
value of the WPI to our The Central Department of Statistics and
Information is pleased to present the expended user.

As before, the Center Department of Statistics will publish the
WPI on a quarterly basis, shortly after the end of each quarter .The WPI
covers the price movement of commodities in primary markets in the
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The CDSI has made a number of significant changes, which will
make the index a better indicator of price changes than before. Some
of these changes include:

-Reweighing the existing weights with more recent foreign trade and
domestic production data,

- Expanding the item sample from 57 item s to more thanl160 items
and, - Increasing the number of reporters in the sample

The department would like to express its appreciation to all of
the wholesalers who are cooperating with us in providing accurate and
timely wholesale prices. It is only through their assistance and
cooperation that this publication is possible.

We Sincerely hope the data in this publication is of value to the
user. To this end, we welcome any comments or suggestion user may
want to make.

Central Department of statistics and information
Price statistics Division
P.O. 3735 Riyadh 11481

http://www.planning.gov.sa
E-mail : Info @ cds.gov.sa




TECHNICAL NOTES

This section provides the laspeyres formula that the CDS use to
calculate Wholesale price index. It also describes some of the
characteristics of the index including the universe sampling
procedures, weights, etc.

The wholesale price index is a measure of average price changes
for goods and services sold in the primary markets of Saudi Arabia.
This index measures on “pure” price change, i. e., and the change
resulting from the rise and fall of prices only. Hence, changes in prices
resulting from quality differences, quantity discounts, and other
factors are excluded. The index measures wholesale price changes
throughout the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

To calculate the index, the Central Department of Static’s (CDS) use
a fixed weighted, laspeyres type index. The formulais shown below :

n
2 W, P i
=1 I:)oi
|t= n X It'l
Z W0|: _Pt;LI_
=1 Poi

Where

I =Index at time period, t

P = Prices at time period, t

P 1= Prices at time period, t-1

P, =Prices at base period, o

W, = Weight at base period, o

t = Time period beginning from o,...,N
i = Items from 1,...,n.

| ;-1 =Index at time period, t -1

The universe of the WPI covers all major commercial
transactions carried out in the primary markets in the Kingdome of
Saudi Arabia .The universe includes transactions of domestic and
imported goods crude and processed materials, and agricultural and
manufactured goods. Excluded from the universe are certain
transactions, such as custom-built articles, works of art, interplant and
intercom any sales and goods sold at retail by producer-owned retail
outlets. Government purchases, except for military goods, and sales
of goods are included in the universe.

25




Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by
the desire to maximize profit. With an assumption of a perfectly
competitive model, in the short run, firms cannot change the level of
input and the technology. In addition, prices are determined by market
condition, hence. Profit maximizing firm adjusts output to the given
prices so long as additional revenue is greater than additional cost
(MR>MC). The resulting changes from the action of firms constitute
the basis of prices index measurement. In these sense, a Wholesale
price index becomes an output prices index and measures the
percentage change in revenue received by the Transactions carried
out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize
profit. With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model, in the
short production unit as a result of changes in prices.

The CDSI developed an item-sampling frame using SITC codes
and import data from the CDSI Foreign Trade Division. The reporter-
sampling frame was drawn from lists of Wholesalers in Riyadh, Jeddah
and Dammam. The CDSI requires a minimum of three firms per item in
the sample.

In the revised WPI, the decided to choose not less than 160 items
from among ten SITC sections. There were some minor modifications
to eliminate defense- related items and their values from the total. The
CDS distributed the samples among section based on the relative
weight of each section and division. When the distribution fell short of
two item (see table 5 for descriptions of these items and relative
weights), the CDS chose a minimum of two items.

In each section, the CDS selected division based on the value of
divisions in the section. The CDS Ten selected them item samples
based upon the item’s relative value in the division. The items selected
were further disaggregated in the field after conferring with the
merchants.

The weight for the wholesale price index uses the import value of
each item, division and section with adjustments for local production
and defense related items.

24



Percent change In the Wholesale Price Index

(By Section)
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Table 1:

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Al a2 g:glx\d;j\
(By Section ) (ALd) cn )
1988 =100 100 = 1988 ulud) Liu
2011 | 2010 | 2010 | 0NN e o d
d¥) g |V et | ds¥ & | Percent Cha:n-éed-I |Jnu; st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 | 2010 & & | 2010 Js9) g
Description 1st Qtr | 4th Qtr 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Sl
GENERAL INDEX 150.2 149.5 143.0 0.5 5.0 aladl ) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 171.8 173.4 163.3 -0.9 5.2 Agal) el gaal) g A dad) ) gal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.0 148.9 0.1 1.5 Olal g iy g piall
CRUDE MATERIALS (INEDIBLE) 2091 207.0 185.1 1.0 13.0 Gl gaal) fae AN ) gall
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 dlall el 3 gall g dganall cild g aal)
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 144.2 | 139.9 136.7 3.1 5.5  dgilly &l sl o saalls gyl
CHEMICALS 180.5 175.5 163.1 2.8 10.7 Alal) @ld A gall g AuiliasSll 3 gal)
MANUFACTURED GOODS 141.0 1401 134.4 0.6 4.9 Bal Guua ddlaal) dadaal aludl
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 130.0 127.9 125.3 1.6 3.8 S claaa g Y
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 139.3 138.4 129.4 0.7 7.7 i_c giia dataa Cilial
OTHER COMMODITIES 262.6 255.6 210.9 2.7 24.5 s A




Table 2 :
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index

( By Section and Division )
1988 =100

12 Jysd)

Alaall Jland aa sl ulidl] o3
((Jsadll g aludY) cuua )

100 = 1988 (mius¥) dics

2011 34 el B e WA

;2011 2010 ‘2010 e
do¥) gl | b ) [ ¥ & | percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 | 2010 &b &b | 2010 J¥) g
Description 1st Qtr | 4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr2010 g —
GENERAL INDEX 150.2 | 149.5 143.0 0.5 5.0 plad) s 280
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 1718 | 173.4 163.3 -0.9 5.2 aal) il gaadl g 4l 51 3 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 202.2 206.3 201.0 -2.0 0.6 s Gl
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.4 192.6 172.3 2.0 14.0 R e
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 134.7 | 1336 134.3 0.8 0.3 Ol 5 eilaia s L)
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 2223 | 2233 | 2017 0.4 10.2 il i 5 land
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.7 11.1 103.6 -1.3 5.9 Gl Gl panas g
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 200.6 206.3 191.1 -2.8 5.0 ASI 5l 5 <l gzl
SUGAR AND SUGAR PRODUCTS 205.3 | 195.0 175.4 5.3 17.0 LS Gl sy S
COFFEE AND TEA 1292 | 126.6 123.1 2.1 5.0 gL 5o a8
ANIMAL FEED AND BRAN 1275 | 125.8 1215 1.4 4.9 Glaoas Blel
FOOD PREPARATIONS 107.4 | 107.4 108.9 0.0 -1.4 Llde Ol juans
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.0 148.9 0.1 1.5 Al il g pdall
BEVERAGES 139.2 | 138.9 137.6 0.2 1.2 s e
TOBACCO 165.3 | 165.3 162.0 0.0 2.0 &
CRUDE MATERIALS (INEDIBLE) 209.1 207.0 185.1 1.0 13.0 cilbg aall fae Al 8 3 gall
WOOD 209.1 207.0 185.1 1.0 13.0 Ll
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Alall il ol gall g Lisnall il 5 aall
PETROLEUM 1945 | 1945 194.5 0.0 0.0 4yl sl
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b e
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 | 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 sles
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 144.2 139.9 136.7 3.1 55 Al Al gal) G oaall 5 g 3
OILS AND FATS 1442 | 139.9 136.7 3.1 5.5 s g pas g
CHEMICALS 180.5 | 1755 163.1 2.8 10.7 Aal) @3 31 gall g Axibaassl) ) gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 217.3 200.7 186.9 8.3 16.3 Al 3 5
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 153.2 161.3 140.8 -5.0 8.8 delia il jle
DYEING TANNING MATERIALS 1396 | 138.2 134.6 1.0 3.7 Jbe 3
MEDICAMENTS 1375 | 1374 138.3 0.1 -0.6 sl
PERFUME AND SOAP 112.9 112.8 110.9 0.1 1.8 Osdmay st
FERTILIZERS 176.7 | 188.0 163.0 -6.0 8.4 [
POLYETHYLENE 133.7 111.8 104.4 19.6 28.1 OS85 bl Gl s
NON-PRIMARY FORM PLASTICS 1816 | 181.6 167.2 0.0 8.6 Sl A
CHEMICAL ICIDES 112.1 113.3 112.8 -1.1 -0.6 s Gl




Table 2 :

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index

( By Section and Division )
1988 =100

12 Jsd)

Aaadl Jlaad aa sl oulidll a8
(sl o aludy) G )

100 = 1988 (bl Adu

2011 0¥ ol A ) Ay

;2011 2010 ‘2010 e
ds¥h e | &bl @ [ Jg¥) &l | percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 | 2010 &b &b | 2010 Js¥) ausd
Description 1st Qtr | 4th Qtr | 1st Qtr | 4th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr2010 o —
MANUFACTURED GOODS 141.0 140.1 134.4 0.6 49 33 s dilaal) daical) glad)
RUBBER MATERIALS 146.2 | 145.9 127.0 0.2 15.1 dglallae Cilatia
WOOD PRODUCTS 135.1 135.8 130.1 0.5 3.8 clia) cilatia
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.4 111.0 108.4 1.3 3.7 Ad 5 Cladiia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 102.5 102.4 99.5 0.1 3.0 Ol suiia
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 1449 | 1449 143.5 0.0 1.0 5 Y A ciladie
IRON AND STEEL 187.0 182.4 161.0 25 16.1 b yaaa
NON-FERROUS METALS 138.0 133.7 133.2 3.2 3.6 e wildea s ) 4l
OTHER METAL PRODUCTS 110.4 109.8 107.7 0.5 25 oA Aiame Clatia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 130.0 127.9 125.3 1.6 3.8 SR clasa g @Y
GENERATORS 107.1 106.8 103.9 0.3 3.1 A8l a5 Clamay Y
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 179 | 177 116.1 0.2 1.6 ials
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.2 113.9 112.8 0.3 1.2 Lelia Claaa; ci
OFFICE MACHINES 52.5 53.3 53.5 -1.5 -1.9 e il 5
TELECOMM. EQUIPMENT 70.7 70.6 69.9 0.1 11 ey 4 e LY 5 el Clana
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 1564 | 151.6 146.7 3.2 6.6 Al eS YT @l gl 5 o) sal
ROAD VEHICLES 151.0 147.5 144.4 2.4 4.6 La e ada g s
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 139.3 | 1384 129.4 0.7 7.7 dc gila daiuaa cilival
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 116.8 | 115.6 13.5 1.0 29 3 mlan s gl sl
FURNITURE 75.3 75.3 72.0 0.0 4.6 KR
APPAREL 110.6 110.6 107.6 0.0 2.8 Ll Hlisa 5 s sl
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Ll
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 1724 | 1724 178.1 0.0 -3.2 LS ST
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 1424 | 1423 142.7 0.1 -0.2 BTV SWA PR e
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES  214.4 | 211.8 185.9 1.2 15.3 ERENEPEIUPL I
OTHER COMMODITIES 2626 | 2556 210.9 2.7 245 A g
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 s clil s
GOLD,BULK 2669 | 259.8 | 213.9 27 24.8 S g sy ol
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Table 3 :

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index

( By Section , Division and Item )

13 Jsad

Alaall Jlandd Lall il 28 )

( A#!JJM\J@LJ‘Y\%)

1988 =100 100 = 1988 g:ha“}\l.’u
2011 | 2010 | 2010 2011 s @f L,Ji"‘u |
Jo¥) | bl &l | J¥) &M | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b e [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr2010 il
GENERAL INDEX 150.2 149.5 143.0 0.5 5.0 alad) —uladl) ?AJH
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 171.8 173.4 163.3 -0.9 52 Aall @il gaal) g Auiiiat) ) gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 202.2 206.3 201.0 -2.0 0.6 A Alilg s
BOVINE ANIMALS 162.6 164.0 162.2 -0.9 0.2 s 4
LIVE SHEEP 292.3 302.6 289.0 -3.4 1.1 o Ob—a
LIVE GOATS 226.4 227.4 2235 -0.4 1.3 PENGI
LIVE POULTRY 101.8 103.8 102.6 -1.9 -0.8 Olews b
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.4 192.6 172.3 2.0 14.0 a9l Gl pianagagal
FRESH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 214.2 2141 2011 0.0 6.5 PPN
FRESH/FROZ LAMP 200.7 195.1 179.5 29 11.8 piall o gal
FRESH POULTRY 181.4 176.4 149.2 2.8 21.6 Calsall asal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 134.7 | 1336 134.3 0.8 0.3 i 5 Leaiia s LY
FRESH MILK 92.7 92.7 92.7 0.0 0.0 ot ol
POWDERED MILK 179.6 179.6 182.5 0.0 -1.6 5350 cula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 120.4 116.8 113.7 3.1 59 335l (e pane s ol ol
BUTTER 137.7 136.8 134.7 0.7 2.2 &)
CHEESE AND CURD 162.7 | 160.8 162.4 1.2 0.2 33 s aa)
EGGS 136.6 135.3 136.7 1.0 -0.1 an
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 222.3 223.3 201.7 -0.4 10.2 ERERRPRTi DWW
FRESH FISH 277.7 279.7 241.4 -0.7 15.0 ia o il
SHRIMP 132.2 132.0 131.5 0.2 0.5 Oy
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.7 111.1 103.6 -1.3 5.9 Conall Ol panag g
WHEAT 100.0 103.5 97.8 -3.4 2.2 o
RICE 117.2 115.3 121.1 1.6 -3.2 S
BARLEY 135.2 132.4 118.6 2.1 14.0 s
FLOUR 114.0 114.0 97.9 0.0 16.4 3y
BISCUIT 1225 122.5 117.8 0.0 4.0 Cu S
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 200.6 206.3 191.1 -2.8 5.0 4S) g8l 5 <l 5 yuzadll
POTATOES 138.2 139.2 125.3 -0.7 10.3 halday
TOMATOES 274.9 294.8 188.8 -6.8 45.6 phlda
OKRA 179.1 190.7 179.4 -6.1 -0.2 Ll
ONIONS 221.7 216.8 207 1 2.3 7.0 Jas
CUCUMBERS 133.9 142.8 117.3 -6.2 14.2 BFES
ORANGES 134.2 131.6 118.2 2.0 13.5 Jss
APPLES 141.7 138.9 127.1 2.0 11.5 cla
GRAPES 240.7 230.9 237.0 4.2 1.6 Qe
DATES 120.5 121.0 119.4 -0.4 0.9 ad
MELON 291.0 312.2 312.0 -6.8 -6.7 ke
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Table 3 :

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index

( By Section , Division and Item )

13 Jyd
Aaall Jland all ulidl] o3
( 2silly Jsmadll g aludYl coua )

1988 =100 100 = 1988 L_yah.-‘i\ﬁ.’w
2011 | 2010 | 2010 2011 a5 5"“:5 ;JJ‘;’;’*” s
Jo¥) el | ab¥ &l | Jo¥) &l | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b g [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Cll
ORANGE JUICE 106.3 105.1 98.9 1.1 7.5 A&y juac
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 105.1 102.6 98.5 2.4 6.7 i juac
SUGAR AND SUGAR PRODUCTS 205.3 195.0 175.4 5.3 17.0 A S0 GOl ey S
SUGAR 205.3 195.0 175.4 5.3 17.0 S
COFFEE AND TEA 1292 | 1266 123.1 2.1 5.0 Sl 5058
COFFEE BEANS 109.7 108.8 101.6 0.8 8.0 p
TEA 1411 137.4 136.2 2.7 3.6 b
ANIMAL FEED AND BRAN 127.5 125.8 121.5 1.4 4.9 Sy e
FODDER 168.2 163.7 153.0 2.7 9.9 e
BRAN 103.2 103.2 103.0 0.0 0.2 U
FOOD PREPARATIONS 107.4 107.4 108.9 0.0 -1.4 Anle Gl jasa
MINCED MEAT 107.4 107.4 108.9 0.0 -1.4 psia aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 | 151.0 148.9 0.1 1.5 AN ey g seial)
BEVERAGES 139.2 138.9 137.6 0.2 1.2 Gl g e
CARBONATED DRINKS 139.2 138.9 137.6 0.2 1.2 LHle ol
TOBACCO 165.3 165.3 162.0 0.0 2.0 &
CIGARETTES 165.3 165.3 162.0 0.0 2.0 e
CRUDE MATERIALS (INEDIBLE) 2091 | 207.0 185.1 1.0 13.0 il g aall 1 A g0 3l pal)
WOOD 2091 207.0 185.1 1.0 13.0 laal
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 1225 | 122.1 117.1 0.3 46l ysial Al e i 21
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 217.2 214.9 191.0 1.1 13.7 PR PRIIRUEREN
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 | 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Al cd o sall s dgiteal) il g yaal)
PETROLEUM 194.5 194.5 194.5 0.0 0.0 Ay il calaisal)
CRUDE PETROLEUM 384.1 384.1 384.1 0.0 0.0 AENPy:t
BENZENE 114.3 114.3 114.3 0.0 0.0 R
DIESEL FUEL 252.9 252.9 252.9 0.0 0.0 Jom
KEROSENE 251.6 251.6 251.6 0.0 0.0 O g S
PLANE FUEL 183.3 183.3 183.3 0.0 0.0 Gl il agdg
GAS, OILS 250.0 | 250.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 (DY sm) S0 g
FUEL OILS 100 | 110.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 S5 i)
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 200.0 | 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 i) Lo B 8 Lllas
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b e
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b e
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 +L yeSl)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 SheS
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Table 3 :
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index
( By Section , Division and Item )

1988 = 100

13 Jsd

Aaall Jland all ulidl] o3
( J#\deﬁéﬂ‘}em‘ﬂw)

100 = 1988 bl &iu

2011 0¥ b ) Ay

%011 2010 %010 ;2 iyl
Jo¥) el | ab¥ &l | Jo¥) &l | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b g [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Cll
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 1442 | 139.9 136.7 3.1 55 ) 5 Al gaall ¢ spall g 3
OILS AND FATS 1442 | 139.9 136.7 3.1 55 a0 i)
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 164.6 159.1 154.4 3.5 6.6 duaall yai ey
CORN OILS 138.1 | 134.0 131.3 3.1 5.2 5,3 ) ¢ Al cagy
CHEMICALS 1805 | 175.5 163.1 2.8 10.7 Ll 3 o) gall g ApibaasSl o) gal)
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 217.3 200.7 186.9 8.3 16.3 QLS A go
ETHYLENE 75.3 57.2 77.3 31.6 -2.6 ol
METHANOL 365.3 387.2 256.9 -5.7 42.2 Jslie
ETHANEDIOL 1271 130.4 98.5 -2.5 29.0 U5 gl Ol
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 153.2 161.3 140.8 -5.0 8.8 delua il e
OXYGEN 95.3 95.3 91.4 0.0 4.3 e f
NITRITES 3065 | 337.8 2705 9.3 13.3 (s 538 L gal) ol
DYEING TANNING MATERIALS 139.6 138.2 134.6 1.0 3.7 Jole ¢
PAINTS 148.3 147.0 143.3 0.9 3.5 allay
PIGMENTS 135.6 134.1 130.6 1.1 3.8 Jokall ¢al  sana
MEDICAMENTS 137.5 137.4 138.3 0.1 -0.6 iyl
MEDICAMENTS 137.5 137.4 138.3 0.1 -0.6 sl lall a0l
PERFUME AND SOAP 129 | 1128 110.9 0.1 1.8 Oslas ke
PERFUME 99.1 99.1 100.8 0.0 17 ke
SOAP 136.8 136.5 128.3 0.2 6.6 Os—laa
FERTILIZERS 176.7 188.0 163.0 -6.0 8.4 Bl
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 176.7 188.0 163.0 -6.0 8.4 A1l 300wl
POLYETHYLENE 1337 | 1118 104.4 19.6 28.1 S5 5 il
POLYETHYLENE 125.1 98.8 93.4 26.6 33.9 caldl (Js
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 126.8 124.2 112.8 2.1 12.4 Jrwall (S 4K
NON-PRIMARY FORM PLASTICS 181.6 181.6 167.2 0.0 8.6 At e
MONOMFILAMENT 1816 | 1816 167.2 0.0 8.6 L e 5 aladll sl )
CHEMICAL ICIDES 112.1 113.3 112.8 -1.1 -0.6 A yda Glane
INSECTICIDES 1121 113.3 112.8 -1.1 -0.6 4y da Glaae
MANUFACTURED GOODS 141.0 140.1 134.4 0.6 4.9 3alal) s ddbaal) daiaal) &)
RUBBER MATERIALS 146.2 145.9 127.0 0.2 15.1 laldaa Ciladia
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 96.3 96.3 93.1 0.0 3.4 dgdallae canlil
TIRES 147.8 147 .4 128.0 0.3 15.5 bl dal
WOOD PRODUCTS 135.1 135.8 130.1 -0.5 3.8 ldal alatia
PLYWOOD 140.1 141.1 136.2 -0.7 2.9 PRES WU EY
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES ~ 127.0 | 127.0 119.6 0.0 6.2 ALty ol s )
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Table 3 :
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index
( By Section , Division and Item )

1988 = 100

13 Jyd

Aaall Jland all ulidl] o3

( 2silly Jsmadll g aludYl coua )
100 = 1988 9-41-\-‘3'\7\.'\“

2011 0¥ b ) Ay

%011 2010 %010 ;2 iyl
Jo¥) el | ab¥ &l | Jo¥) &l | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b g [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Cll
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.4 111.0 108.4 1.3 3.7 A8y il atia
PRINTING PAPER 182 | 1163 113.4 1.6 42 s s - delb G
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 1111 111.1 103.9 0.0 6.9 Lils Caain
BOXES AND CARTONS 166.2 | 165.4 161.3 0.5 3.0 (CHS) 5 5ie B ys (3o e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 70.7 70.7 71.6 0.0 -1.3 B RPRtS P,
TOILET PAPER 116.8 113.7 109.0 2.7 7.2 a3
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 713 713 69.3 0.0 29 Gosl e gl yanas Uk
SANITARY TOWELS 776 751 75.6 33 26 Jlibl Bilis ;Ao dnaa ko
WALL PAPER 88.2 88.2 86.1 0.0 2.4 O G
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 102.5 102.4 99.5 0.1 3.0 Cila gasia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 91.9 92.0 90.4 -0.1 1.7 el 53 rand
FABRICS SEVERAL MATERIALS 103.9 103.9 102.3 0.0 1.6 3 sa Bae (e S e s
WOOLEN FABRICS 119.6 119.6 113.8 0.0 5.1 PRy IV
EMBROIDERY 165.2 164.4 157.4 0.5 5.0 Jatila Jasl yd o) - <l e
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 120.9 120.9 109.9 0.0 10.0 FEATEGE W
SACKS AND BAGS 78.7 78.7 78.2 0.0 0.6 Gl s iy Liasnd S
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 139.2 133.7 131.7 4.1 57 P ey Agkae )
TRAVELLING RUGS 107.9 107.6 104.2 0.3 3.6 Cilillay g 4yl
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 94.2 94.2 94.0 0.0 0.2 3wl Ui lee
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 87.6 85.6 77.2 2.3 13.5 (J5) g S
CARPETS 111.6 111.6 106.2 0.0 5.1 (S 5a) el s
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 144.9 144.9 143.5 0.0 1.0 45 18Y dpaea cilatia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1341 134.1 131.6 0.0 1.9 il y - gale Chial
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 1445 | 144.5 140.9 0.0 2.6 Gk Cia s bl tasl
BUILDING STONE 126.0 126.0 124.2 0.0 1.4 A grdia el g Cuad Hlaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 90.5 90.5 90.4 0.0 0.1 sale L3
CEMENT PIPES 133.1 130.0 126.1 2.4 5.6 Aiians) bl
BUILDING BRICKS 149.0 149.0 143.2 0.0 4.1 —aal &l
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 95.4 95.0 87.6 0.4 8.9 (@d)Slhs L
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 161.2 161.2 161.2 0.0 0.0 Sl A el el
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 104.3 104.1 104.2 0.2 0.1 Cosgaal ) o)
GLASS FIBERS 849 | 849 82.5 0.0 2.9 (0D i) zlo 3l e il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 115.3 114.7 11.7 0.5 3.2 Glilek y 5 zla) 21l
TEA GLASSWARE 137.5 137.5 129.7 0.0 6.0 (VL) gli aluls
IRON AND STEEL 187.0 182.4 161.0 25 16.1 alia jana
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 178.9 178.9 141.3 0.0 26.6 cabad lad
IRON RACKS, SHELVES 1975 | 197.5 198.3 0.0 -0.4 Leadl 8 5 20 i)
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 135.4 134.7 131.9 0.5 2.7 Baa gl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 218.0 197.7 194.6 10.3 12.0 KYCEN BV IPRER AV E ) T
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Table 3 :

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index

( By Section , Division and Item )

13 Jyd
Aaall Jland all ulidl] o3
( 2silly Jsmadll g aludYl coua )

1988 = 100 100 = 1988 _cubu) diu
2011 | 2010 | 2010 2011 a5 5"“:5 ;JJ‘;’;’*” s
Jo¥) el | ab¥ &l | Jo¥) &l | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b g [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Cll
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 176.4 170.0 166.4 3.8 6.0 2 (e culil 5 il ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 1941 194.1 162.8 0.0 192 (La)) 3l g5 e clily ol sa
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 134.7 134.7 126.9 0.0 6.1 eS¢ Jualis ¢ Say
NON-FERROUS METALS 138.0 133.7 133.2 3.2 3.6 e milbea g 1l
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS  138.0 133.7 133.2 3.2 3.6 ?HN‘W e Amilia
OTHER METAL PRODUCTS 110.4 109.8 107.7 0.5 2.5 Al A ciladia
METAL STRUCTURES 101.4 102.0 99.2 -0.6 2.2 2l e Ll al g enling
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 1055 | 1035 103.9 1.9 1.5 a8 o L 3al cliia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 98.9 96.2 95.9 2.8 3.1 Al y Jll mloia - Jaal
BARBED WIRE 97.3 93.5 92.2 4.1 55 aaall e ASELE DL
BOLTS AND NUTS 126.6 125.6 116.9 0.8 8.3 8 19 PV [ VR YO\ VN
SAWS AND BLADES 191.2 187.1 175.9 2.2 8.7 uilia
SPOONS AND FORKS 1217 | 1217 118.7 0.0 25 Sl 5 e S
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 117.8 117.6 116.8 0.2 0.9 (o) Ol S8 g
STEEL WOOL 131.7 131.1 129.2 0.5 1.9 oilSa
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 193 | 118.1 113.4 1.0 5.2 e 5 o kias Cal sk
LOCKS 1064 | 104.8 102.9 1.5 34 ey gl 3o s Jll
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 143.4 143.4 146.5 0.0 -2.1 A aaa Gilatie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 130.0 127.9 125.3 1.6 3.8 SA claaa g Y
GENERATORS 1071 | 106.8 103.9 0.3 3.1 AU A ey N
INTERNAL ENGINES 1221 122.0 120.6 0.1 1.2 (Lsbl)elall ra S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 92.8 92.4 88.8 0.4 4.5 Al yeS Glalga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 117.9 1M7.7 116.1 0.2 1.6 iala eyl
TAPS 117.9 1M7.7 116.1 0.2 1.6 (wlia)bdia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.2 113.9 112.8 0.3 1.2 el Cilasag Y]
AIR CONDITIONERS 97.5 97.0 97.7 0.5 -0.2 (Dlesa)e s CapSs Cilas
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 134.6 134.9 134.2 -0.2 0.3 olae il s
GASOLINE PUMPS 146.2 145.0 136.3 0.8 7.3 Oiob Adiae
AIR PUMPS 128.6 127.9 123.7 0.5 4.0 Gl Ll o) g laiae
BUILDING CRANES 1208 | 121.8 120.3 0.8 04 sty Juands i 5 eals ]
TAPS AND VALVES 94.4 94.4 93.4 0.0 1.1 (o) e @Y saa
MACHINERY PARTS 108.2 108.2 110.0 0.0 -1.6 (Crob)omra
OFFICE MACHINES 52.5 53.3 53.5 -1.5 -1.9 i€ & gl
PHOTOCOPIERS 65.5 65.5 67.2 0.0 2.5 G i oai E
COMPUTERS 52.4 53.2 53.4 -1.5 -1.9 Al bl
TELECOMM. EQUIPMENT 70.7 706 69.9 0.1 11 ey A e RSLY 5 eal s clane
TELEVISIONS 61.2 61.4 59.8 -0.3 2.3 il g 8l

15



Table 3 :
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index
( By Section , Division and Item )

1988 = 100

13 Jyd

Aaall Jland all ulidl] o3

( 2silly Jsmadll g aludYl coua )
100 = 1988 9-41-\-‘3'\7\.'\“

2011 0¥ b ) Ay

2011 2010 2010 P
i R D Alylla
do¥t sl | &l el | ds¥) &l | Percent Change in1st Qtr 2011 to :
& EH & &
2011 2010 2010 2010 &b g [ 2010 ds¥) g
Description 1st Qtr |4th Qtr | 1st Qtr 4 th Qtr 2010 1st Qtr 2010 Cll
RADIOS 84.1 84.3 84.0 -0.2 0.1 sy
TELEPHONES 62.5 61.7 61.7 1.3 1.3 caila B}Hi
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 156.4 151.6 146.7 3.2 6.6 Il yeS i i gal c\‘};i
TRANSFORMERS 145.2 145.1 141.4 0.1 2.7 Al jeS Y sna
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 133.6 132.2 126.3 1.1 5.8 LS C_LLE
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 198.3 187.7 182.3 5.6 8.8 (JeS)Ad g ma sl EyW
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 99.4 97.9 97.6 15 1.8 ontle YL
REFRIGERATORS 118.1 117.9 114.3 0.2 3.3 Gl
ROAD VEHICLES 151.0 147.5 144.4 2.4 4.6 b jle t]néj ol
PASSENGER CARS 1504 | 150.1 148.3 0.2 1.4 G
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 177.6 169.0 164.2 5.1 8.2 (Qu;udl)a\)_dl dal &l s
CAR'S PARTS 131.2 126.1 122.9 4.0 6.8 Gl e C_LB
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 139.3 138.4 129.4 0.7 7.7 Ao giia datias Cillal
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 116.8 115.6 113.5 1.0 2.9 51 zebiaa g el gal
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 1296 | 128.1 125.4 1.2 33 Gl e s Julia s (gl al
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 105.5 104.6 103.0 0.9 2.4 5L <l et s mabias
FURNITURE 75.3 75.3 72.0 0.0 4.6 ]
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 75.3 75.3 72.0 0.0 4.6 psica
APPAREL 1106 | 1106 107.6 0.0 2.8 Lela linca 5 ilas sile
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 124.3 124.3 120.8 0.0 29 Y s Al gl
WOMEN'S QUTER GARMENTS 98.0 98.0 95.3 0.0 2.8 S il Gudle
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Al
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lee) 5l JEN AN
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 172.4 172.4 178.1 0.0 -3.2 ik s ygal
MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS 172.4 172.4 178.1 0.0 -3.2 Jal jall g alall 3 3 gal g <l gl
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 142.4 142.3 142.7 0.1 -0.2 sl B)'__e..;ij el
CAMERAS 1374 | 1374 142.1 0.0 B33 (el i gt S e
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 144.0 144.0 143.5 0.0 0.3 a Slela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 214.4 211.8 185.9 1.2 15.3 AT Raiiag cl_m
CAMERA FILM PACK 102.1 102.1 93.9 0.0 8.7 sl Gl jalS e)éi
JEWELRY 2956 | 291.1 252.6 15 17.0 Lagllals s saas la
OTHER COMMODITIES 262.6 255.6 210.9 2.7 24.5 s Al A
Z0OO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 FENTLH K PYN
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 | 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 5,58k e dua il g
GOLD,BULK 266.9 259.8 213.9 2.7 24.8 J S i cead
GOLD BLUK 266.9 259.8 213.9 2.7 24.8 (9999)siba rad
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Table 4 :

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index

14 Jsad

alaaly Jl:.a.u‘iuul,}ﬂ\é)ﬂ _@_M\huﬂ.d\

1988 = 100 100 = 1988 (uld) L
2009 2008 2007

Description 2009 2008 2007 Ol
GENERAL INDEX 140.3 144.7 132.7 plall ) o8 )0
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 162.0 160.5 147 1 Lal) ) gaal g A1) 3 gal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 135.3 1316 129.7 LAl g il g pekal)
CRUDE MATERIALS (INEDIBLE) 181.7 193.6 193.6 Clgaall 1 Ll 3l sl
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 ALl o 3 gall g Aiamall il g )
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 136.3 133.2 118.3 A5l A gaal) ¢ gadll g gy
CHEMICALS 141.7 178.3 156.4 Al il sl s dibpasl) 2 sl
MANUFACTURED GOODS 134.3 142.0 126.2 Balal) s A} daieaall )
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 126.0 126.8 119.3 JAl Giliaa g Y
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 123.0 120.6 106.5 Lo giia daias cilinal
OTHER COMMODITIES 196.3 172.6 145.7 s Al dd
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Table 5 :

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index

15 Jgaal)

Alaadl Jlaady ol 280 Ll cluaay)

Relative Importances

Section, Division and Items A5l ¢ J gualdl) ¢ alod)
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 aladl iladl) 93)5!
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 dgal) ) a5 Al Ba) ) all
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 i iy
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 s 4
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 = Ob—a
LIVE GOATS 0.587 JPENI" I
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 i ol g
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 asal Gl s psal
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 BAOUPYEN
FESH / FROZ LAMP 0.796 piadl o gad
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 ol asal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Gl s Lgiatias LY
FRESH MILK 0.705 G‘)U: ol
POWDERED MILK 0.365 335 cula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 5,05l e pumae s 5 o
BUTTER 0.167 Ny
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 30 oy lal)
EGGS 0.578 o
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 il 58 g Mo
FRESH FISH 0.541 st M
SHRIMP 0.353 s
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 gl il pmnas s
WHEAT 3.915 e
RICE 0.498 3
BARLEY 1.011 et
FLOUR 1.174 G
BISCUIT 0.237 S
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 48! dll g il 5 puadldl
POTATOES 0.115 el
TOMATOES 1.035 el:.bda
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 Ll
ONIONS 0.079 Jas
CUCUMBERS 0.261 L
ORANGES 0.113 Jlss s
APPLES 0.080 clis
GRAPES 0.667 s
DATES 3.685 e
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Table 5:

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index

15 Jaal)

Alaall Jlandy ourbidl) a8 ) dacdl) cilran ¥l

Relative Importances

Section, Division and ltems a5l ¢ Jgmalll ¢ aludy)
MELON 2.339 sl
ORANGE JUICE 0.134 Qi s yace
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 Kia yuac
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 i S ey S
SUGAR 0.128 S
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 Sl o 563
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 R
TEA 0.176 sl
ANIMAL FEED AND BRAN 2.042 Gy cadlel
FODDER 0.820 e
BRAN 1.222 i
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 e Gl yana
MINCED MEAT 0.260 ps e aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Ay il g pdiall
BEVERAGES 0.636 T
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 4ol sl
TOBACCO 0.579 &
CIGARETTES 0.579 Breww
CRUDE MATERIALS (INEDIBLE) 0.287 g ) 13 4 g1 o sall
WOOD 0.287 CLial
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 Gl giall Aduad (e ada C‘}“
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 ol s s
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 Al e claiiall p Aiinall il g aal
PETROLEUM 5.991 iy il cilasial
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 AENSEY:N
BENZENE 2.673 R
DIESEL FUEL 0.907 Jo
KEROSENE 0.023 s S
PLANE FUEL 0.241 il ik 2y
GAS, OILS 0.118 (¥ ) S8 s
FUEL OILS 1.295 Sy Cig
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 el Lpalad 4 8 dadla
NATURAL GAS 1.066 6-_,\454 e
NATURAL GAS 1.066 ‘5:_)41: e
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 PAEgVIN]
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 R
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Table 5:

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index

15 Jaal)

Alaall Jlandy ourbidl) a8 ) dacdl) cilran ¥l

Section, Division and Items

Relative Importances

a5l ¢ J gl ¢ aLudll

VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS
OILS AND FATS
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL
CORN OILS
CHEMICALS
ORGANIC CHEMICALS
ETHYLENE
METHANOL
ETHANEDIOL
INORGANIC CHEMICALS
OXYGEN
NITRITES
DYEING TANNING MATERIALS
PAINTS
PIGMENTS
MEDICAMENTS
MEDICAMENTS
PERFUME AND SOAP
PERFUME
SOAP
FERTILIZERS
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS
POLYETHYLENE
POLYETHYLENE
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE)
NON-PRIMARY FORM PLASTICS
MONOMFILAMENT
CHEMICAL ICIDES
INSECTICIDES
MANUFACTURED GOODS
RUBBER MATERIALS
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING
TIRES
WOOD PRODUCTS
PLYWOOD
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES

0.365
0.365
0.088
0.277
9.757
2.441
1.305
0.516
0.620
2.630
1.884
0.746
0.603
0.211
0.392
1.061
1.061
1.021
0.653
0.368
0.058
0.058
1.359
1.022
0.337
0.334
0.334
0.250
0.250
26.168
0.919
0.036
0.883
0.304
0.195
0.109

Al A0 gaad) o ally gy 3
Al O 85 G

dadll el

oAl Al g

Alal) cd 3 gall g AsileasSl) o) gall
AihasS o 5

Cyl)

J s

) gl ol

Lelia ol jle

O od ¢ O i ¢ (Sl
(R 52 Lisal) ol

Jolie ¢3Ua

Glilaa

Joall Sl ) saes

Ll

o) bl 4 ol

Usloas ystae

Js—he

U

X —]

A1 3aa

OS5S5 Galdl Gal s

ol (s

Jisll (S )41

A&l de

L e g Aalaill elindly uls)
i Sl

A s Glage

Balall ua Adiiaall dataal) aludl
FRRIRENT

@l Ll

CLEA) il atia

IS s

Sl g g\}gm il dal
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Table 5: 15 gl

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index Alaall Jlandy ourbidl) a8 ) dacdl) cilran ¥l

Section, Division and Items Relative Importances a5l ¢ Jgmalll ¢ aludy)

PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 15y claiia
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 s (35— el G5y
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 Lila Ciaia
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (05105) 5 3 (35 0 e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 sy e
TOILET PAPER 0.076 naa s
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 Gusl) G 2185 0 yaa s Gk
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Jlilal Jailin 5 glasi dgman o b

WALL PAPER 0.164 O s

TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 sy e
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 Sl g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 N ga 82 (ha S g g
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 Gy s
EMBROIDERY 0.106 Jails Jail 5 o) -l ) ylaa
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 LA L
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 Gl 5 Caglas 5 A LS
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 Aty il ikt
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 cilllay s da s
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 5l i Jlie
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 (J3) s s
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 50) el sl

NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12.115 25 dbses cilaiia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 il )5 gale Ciiamd
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 b Cia g dads laal
BUILDING STONE 0.967 U gdia sliyy cuai laal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 sile B3
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 Ltian) il
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 anl dlly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (32 ) lad L
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 JERVREQRENEID
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 EIN |
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (U3 ) zla 3l e L)
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 Clilah s glas zls)
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (e ) sls cilis

IRON AND STEEL 4.402 Glaay s
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 s (i
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Lewil gi 5 a1 i )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 szl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 yaall Jay ] andins @bl
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Table 5:

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index

15 Jaal)

Alaall Jlandy ourbidl) a8 ) dacdl) cilran ¥l

Section, Division and Items

Relative Importances

{9395\ ¢ dy.d.m ¢ PLMS\’\

CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES

IRON TUBES AND PIPES

TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS

NON-FERROUS METALS

ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS
OTHER METAL PRODUCTS

METAL STRUCTURES

ALUMINUM STRUCTURES

ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS

BARBED WIRE

BOLTS AND NUTS

SAWS AND BLADES

SPOONS AND FORKS

COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES)

STEEL WOOL

COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS

LOCKS

CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT

GENERATORS

INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES

ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY
TAPS
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES
AIR CONDITIONERS
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT
GASOLINE PUMPS
AIR PUMPS
BUILDING CRANES
TAPS AND VALVES
MACHINERY PARTS
OFFICE MACHINES
PHOTOCOPIERS

COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

TELEVISIONS

0.096
0.591
0.160
0.258
0.258
3.896
1.913
0.323
0.452
0.177
0.104
0.138
0.033
0.144
0.299
0.004
0.077
0.232
13.430
0.609
0.273
0.336
0.672
0.672
3.516
0.809
0.316
0.444
0.168
0.208
0.290
1.281
0.314
0.002
0.312
0.877
0.354

B3 e il e
(20) 2 g 55 e il s sl 50
eS80 ¢ Jualia ¢ @Mag
Ayiaa claay C\)S\

sl e gl ¢ milia
A A ciladia

aaall e Ledl jal g ciliiae

o sial¥1 Cpa Lgdl al 5 cliia
Lpill 5 Jaill wiliaa - Jaal
aaall e ASLE D)

daal s - oo e paabise
udlia

SISy @ gdis 33k

(St) o 38 5a

Sl 5 ilSe

Gl luac 5 o jlia s a5k
ceiflia s gl a5 J8)

DA s diladia

SR Glaaag Y

Al al &5 Clana g YT
(sble)elall fua S yas
Al S Sl g

PEATFQTAN]

(slim) lotia

e lia Glasag Y]
(lisa) ol s CanSi Cilas
ol clila

Gl ldayl L) o) ga ClAiiae
&y Jrenlis ady 5 jeal 5 Y
(ploa ) St WY 5
(v ) pene

A iSa il g3l

Gos s—ai Y

Al bl

Agmans 5 A5 pa ASLY 3 jeal 5 Cilare

il gy yals
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Table 5:

Relative Importances for Wholesale Price Index

15 Jaal)

Alaall Jlandy ourbidl) a8 ) dacdl) cilran ¥l

Relative Importances

Section, Division and ltems a5l ¢ Jgmalll ¢ aludy)
RADIOS 0.296 sl
TELEPHONES 0.227 aila 3 jeal

ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 il oS T @ gl g 513
TRANSFORMERS 0.269 il eS oY sas
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 b eS bl:'u
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (JaS ) A hma i - el
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 oathe YL
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 Gy A

ROAD VEHICLES 4.912 b ey o
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 S Al
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (QU;L.:'.’J\ Jia ) 3 gall Jail ol Sl
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 bl le Q_LE

MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 A giia dabaa Cillal

SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5L mubiaa g al gl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 Gy Julia s i sal
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 B Ol et s nban

FURNITURE 1.025 Sl
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 as e

APPAREL 1.803 Letla shiuna s il sie
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 N 55 idls; Gudle
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 g Al Gadle

FOOTWEAR 0.452 PR
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lee 51 quans Atal

SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Anlas ) gal
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 il ally alall 3 el s il

PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 e 8 3l el
CAMARAS 0.136 (<l yalS) g8l 2 b 5 5ucai B g
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 0 Alela

MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 6 A dauae o
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 s el 23
JEWELRY 1.161 Las 5 5als it saas a

OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 s A e

Z0OO0 ANIMALS 0.007 s Gllgs
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 AT S 35580 e ds il s

GOLD, BULK 0.288 IS J< g

GOLD BLUK 0.288 (9999) il a3
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Aaall bl 28 )l A il dud

Percent change In the Wholesale Price Index
(By Section) (A )
2nd Q12011 AR ¥R
Yoy I sl L s A
%Change To 1st Qtr 2011
[
6 6.0
5
4
31
3
21
2
1.7 1.7
1.4
1.1
1 1.0
0.7
0
Auilidl tlgeall  hagydall  dul gl algll kg paall gyl algall Al g T didas il el alew
11 dgivnall gtlly dut gl diiaall il cilms A gdis
i ilaally Bl i

il a3l
peandl S gally ity L
dualdl bl sl ali slgally dusil gl
iLall dailly g leaall




Vo dsaad

Table: 1 . . N
. Alaal) la Lial)
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index M)l ) il 020
(By Section) (P an)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAN Gl D
<&
A g I g S g AR R i PR ‘_,a,u\w
D A\
ARRRI AR AR Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to :
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr | Y)Y ds¥laol| Yoy SN
Description 2011 2011 2010 1st Qtr 2011 2nd Qtr2010 | I |
GENERAL INDEX 152.7 150.2 145.8 1.7 4.8 plad) alell) o850
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 174.7 171.8 165.7 1.7 5.4 dal) il gaald) g Al 3ad) 3 geal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.2 149.8 0.0 0.9 Jiall g iy g mdiall
CRUDE MATERIALS 211.2 209.1 186.4 1.0 13.4 g aal) e 4 5¥) ) geal)
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 A Lall eild 3 gall g Agiamal) B g paal)
OILS AND FATS 147.3 144.2 136.2 2.1 8.2 Al g Al gaad) G oally iy 3
CHEMICALS 191.4 180.5 169.4 6.0 13.0 g Auaial) 31 gall g 4y slassll 3 gal)
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.1 141.1 138.6 1.4 3.2 Balal) s A buaal) alud)
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 131.5 130.1 125.5 1.1 4.8 Jal e g Y
MISC. MANUFACTURED 140.3 139.3 135.0 0.7 3.9 4o siia ddias dilia)
OTHER COMMODITIES 270.8 | 262.6 233.6 3.1 15.9 A g




Table : 2 Y idsa

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 AludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

A g I md| A g e "mﬁ"”‘!f‘ﬁf'ﬁ‘w
D G aa
ARR ARR Yo Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr | Y)Y d¥l ] Yy AN g
Description 2011 2011 2010  |1stQtr 2011| 2nd Qtr 2010 o )
GENERAL INDEX 152.7 150.2 145.8 1.7 4.8 plall () 80
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 174.7 171.8 165.7 1.7 5.4 doal) il gaal) g Ai)aal) o) gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 206.0 202.3 203.1 1.9 1.4 s clilgms
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.7 196.5 181.5 0.1 8.4 po=l &l jmanag o gal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 133.8 134.8 136.6 -0.8 -2.1 ) claiia
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 2236 | 222.3 209.7 0.6 6.6 iy b g sl
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.7 109.6 104.0 0.1 5.5 smal) &l mdanag g
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 210.6 201.1 196.2 4.8 7.3 4) 5l 5 i g pmiadl)
SUGAR AND SUGAR 212.1 205.3 161.1 3.3 31.6 L Sl yana g S
COFFEE AND TEA 131.4 129.2 127.1 1.7 34 iy b 9gd
ANIMAL FEED 129.4 127.5 123.0 15 5.2 Gy Cde
FOOD PREPARATIONS 107.4 107.4 109.2 0.0 -1.6 e
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.2 149.8 0.0 0.9 Ol g g iiall
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 11 g p—dia
TOBACCO 165.3 165.3 164.1 0.0 0.7 s
CRUDE MATERIALS 2112 | 209.1 | 186.4 1.0 |134 b g paal) hae A g¥) 3 geal)
WOOD 211.2 209.1 186.4 1.0 13.4 Ll
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Alall @il 3 gall s Aiasal) il g )
PETROLEUM 1945 | 1945 | 1945 0.0 0.0  Alaal b agalls gl claiial
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 slu—gsll
OILS AND FATS 147.3 144.2 136.2 2.1 8.2 L 5 ) g R g gV
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 147.3 144.2 136.2 2.1 8.2 LS Ry s
CHEMICALS 191.4 180.5 169.4 6.0 13.0 L Aduaiall 3 gall g 2 slasSl 3] gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 232.8 | 217.3 | 189.0 71 232 i slas 3
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 175.1 153.1 145.2 143 |20.6 elia aije
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 140.2 139.6 135.9 05 3.2 Jolie sdk
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 137.5 137.5 138.3 0.0 -0.6 s
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.1 | 112.9 | 111.3 3.7 5.2 Gsiay sk
FERTILIZERS 183.4 176.7 154.7 3.8 18.6 B
POLYETHYLENE 132.2 133.7 127.4 -1.1 3.8 eSS 9 () Gl s

A\l



ARHBELEN

-(Bigrete-ril Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 AludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

A g I md| A g e "mﬁ"”‘!f‘ﬁf'ﬁ‘w
D G aa
ARRR ARRR Yo, Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr | Y)Y d¥l ] Yy AN g
Description 2011 2011 2010  |1stQtr 2011| 2nd Qtr 2010 S
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 183.3 181.6 168.1 0.9 9.0 Lty e
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.0 | 1121 | 1132 4.4 3.3 s Sl
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.1 141.1 138.6 1.4 3.2 Balal) inin Al isaal) plocal)
RUBBER MATERIALS 148.6 146.2 133.6 1.6 11.3 Al Sasis
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.1 135.1 131.8 59 8.5 Gldd) clatie
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.4 112.4 110.1 0.0 2.1 4y claiia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.0 102.5 100.0 0.5 3.0 il gmaa
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 144.6 144.9 144.3 -0.2 0.2 A Y diana e
IRON AND STEEL 198.2 187.2 181.7 5.9 9.1 clay yia
NON_FERROUS METALS 138.1 138.0 129.7 0.1 6.5 i ilhiay )51
METAL 111.0 110.4 | 108.8 0.6 2.1 S A Aiana Clatia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 131.5 130.1 125.5 1.1 4.8 JRl e 5 YY)
GENERATORS 106.8 107.1 104.8 -0.3 1.9 Blal) 455 ey )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 1279 | 117.9 | 116.1 8.6 |10.2 e
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.1 114.2 113.1 0.0 0.9 elia Cilanay )
OFFICE MACHINES 51.7 52.5 53.1 -1.5 -2.6 ke @l g9
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 70.9 71.4 71.1 -0.7 -0.3 Loy dpipe Al 53¢l s
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 158.1 156.4 148.2 11 6.7 Ll g ) i galg 5130
ROAD VEHICLES 152.9 151.0 143.6 1.3 6.5 L aday <l
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES  140.3 139.3 135.0 0.7 3.9 L e giia ddiaa cilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 117.9 116.8 113.4 1.0 4.0 B gbaan g Ll sl
FURNITURE 74.3 75.3 74.5 -1.3  |-0.2 &l
APPAREL 110.4 110.6 108.7 -0.2 1.6 Lla jlina g il gala
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lia
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 180.7 172.4 180.7 4.9 0.0 FE S SN
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.1 142.4 142.0 0.5 0.8 i B gl g clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED 217.5 214.4 202.8 1.4 7.3 A drias pl
OTHER COMMODITIES 270.8 262.6 233.6 3.1 15.9 A
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 ia cliga
GOLD, BULK 275.4 266.9 237.2 3.2 16.1 JIS Sy

V) Cdall il S )
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Yo Jdead

-(git:retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
>
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
Yo Yo AR Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &
Description 2011 2011 2010 st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 A
GENERAL INDEX 152.7 150.2 145.8 1.7 4.8 plall ) a8
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 174.7 171.8 165.7 1.7 5.4 Aoad) cligaal) g 43800 3 geall
LIVE ANIMALS 206.0 202.3 203.1 1.9 1.4 A Gl g
BOVINE ANIMALS 166.5 162.6 161.8 24 2.9 ]
LIVE SHEEP 297.9 292.3 289.0 19 3.1 = (s
LIVE GOATS 229.8 226.4 223.5 15 2.8 o> Fl
LIVE POULTRY 101.9 101.8 103.5 0.2 -1.5 L Galg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.7 196.5 181.5 0.1 8.4 pomal Gl pmidana g p gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 2145 214.2 213.1 0.1 0.6 A gl
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 201.2 200.7 181.2 0.2 111 pi pad
FRESH POULTRY 181.4 181.4 153.9 0.0 17.9 O=alsdl) pgal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 133.8 134.8 136.6 -0.8 -21 O cladia
FRESH MILK 90.1 92.7 93.4 -2.9 -3.6 gl o
POWDER MILK 181.4 179.6 179.6 1.0 1.0 B s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 120.5 120.4 116.3 0.1 3.6 dsmall culal) Ga s cula gl Gl
BUTTER 138.7 137.7 136.8 0.7 14 )
CHEESE AND CURD 158.3 162.7 166.4 -2.7 -4.9 @l Gy g iy Gl
EGGS 138.1 136.6 138.2 1.1 -0.1 o
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 293 6 222.3 209.7 0.6 6.6 Gy - g Al
FRESH FISH 280.1 277.7 243.3 0.9 15.1 Aa s au
SHRIMP 132.2 132.2 131.5 0.1 0.5 o
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.7 109.6 104.0 0.1 5.5 Qe Gl mlana g i gn
WHEAT 100.0 100.0 99.2 0.0 0.8 s
RICE 118.1 117.2 115.8 0.8 2.0 3
BARLEY 135.2 135.2 118.6 0.0 14.0 2
FLOUR 114.0 114.0 101.6 0.0 12.2 a8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 1225 122.5 122.5 0.0 0.0 Gy sy il tad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 210.6 201.1 196.2 4.8 7.3 A4S 5l g @l g k)
POTATOES 161.6 138.2 129.8 16.9 24.5 bl
Tomato 364.6 274.9 217.9 32.6 67.3 2 i plalabs
OTHER VEGETABLES 213.7 179.1 180.2 19.4 18.6 Ly
ONIONS 249.2 221.7 200.7 12.4 24.2 day

YA



Yo Jdead

-(git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Aaall e gl bl o850
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
Yo Yo AR Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &

Description 2011 2011 2010 1st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 Ol
CUCUMBERS 125.6 133.9 1334 -6.2 -5.8 A=A
ORANGES 136.0 134.2 129.7 1.4 4.9 Juti
APPLES 145.0 141.7 144.0 2.4 0.7 "]
GRAPES 2211 240.7 230.9 -8.1 -4.2 e
DATES 120.8 120.5 120.7 0.3 0.1 dila g gl st
MELON 290.6 291.0 3115 -0.1 -6.7 (]
ORANGE JUICE 107.6 106.3 99.7 11 7.9 JE g e
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 108.6 108.3 100.0 0.3 8.6 Jldia yuas

SUGAR AND SUGAR 2121 205.3 161.1 3.3 31.6 e P
SUGAR 212.1 205.3 161.1 3.3 31.6 D
COFFEE AND TEA 131.4 129.2 127.1 1.7 3.4 sl 5o
COFFEE BEANS 116.2 109.7 108.8 5.9 6.8 =
TEA 140.6 141.1 138.2 -0.3 1.8 sl
ANIMAL FEED 129.4 127.5 123.0 1.5 5.2 Gy dide)
FODDER 173.1 168.2 156.9 2.9 10.4 s
BRAN 103.2 103.2 103.0 0.0 0.2 S
FOOD PREPARATIONS 107.4 107.4 109.2 0.0 -1.6 L3 &l pana
MINCED MEAT 107.4 107.4 109.2 0.0 -1.6 pasa pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.2 149.8 0.0 0.9 C—ially iy g miiall
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 1.1 g —da
CARBONATED DRINKS 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 1.1 s Bl
TOBACCO 165.3 165.3 164.1 0.0 0.7 5
CIGARETTES 165.3 165.3 164.1 0.0 0.7 S
CRUDE MATERIALS 2112 209.1 186.4 1.0 13.4 g aal) e 4 Y1 ) geall
WOOD 211.2 209.1 186.4 1.0 13.4 QLA
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 120.2 1225 117.1 -1.9 2.7 ) iuall A (s ) 5l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD, 220.0 217.2 192.4 1.3 14.4 R
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 ALall il 3 gall g Airaal) il g paal)
PETROLEUM 194.5 194.5 194.5 0.0 0.0 Alial) il o gall g Ay Al claiall
CRUDE PETROLEUM 384.1 384.1 384.1 0.0 0.0 A o
BENZENE 114.3 114.3 114.3 0.0 0.0 G
GASOLINE 252.9 252.9 252.9 0.0 0.0 diee
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Yo Jdead

-(git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
.
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
AR AR Yo, Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &

Description 2011 2011 2010 st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 S
KEROSENE 251.6 251.6 251.6 0.0 0.0 Y e G S
DIESEL FUEL 183.3 183.3 183.3 0.0 0.0 @it 5B
GAS, OILS 250.0 250.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 N J S35
FUEL OILS 110.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 198y Qg
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 LI L) 48 i

NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b S
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 sl gl
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 s
OILS AND FATS 147.3 144.2 136.2 2.1 8.2 Al g A geall ¢y a5 g3
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 1473 144.2 136.2 2.1 8.2 A s s
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 169.8 164.6 154.4 3.1 10.0 Sl e iy
CORN OILS 140.7 138.1 130.6 1.9 7.7 B3 - At s
CHEMICALS 191.4 180.5 169.4 6.0 13.0 L Abuaall 3] gall g 4 glacsll 3] gal)
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 232.8 217.3 189.0 7.1 23.2 A slass 5
ETHYLENE 86.2 75.3 68.0 14.4 26.7 bl
METHANOL 366.6 365.3 289.5 0.4 26.6 Jgitizall - Jiial) J gas
ETHANEDIOL 1311.9 1270.9 1150.1 3.2 14.1 LI5S by
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 175.1 153.1 145.2 14.3 20.6 elia aljie
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 95.3 95.3 93.7 0.0 1.7 G - O A - ()
NITRITES 391.0 306.5 280.6 27.6 39.4 (s Ligal ) o
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 140.2 139.6 135.9 0.5 3.2 Jdoida 3
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 147.2 148.3 144.0 -0.8 2.3 auilas
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS, 137.1 135.6 132.1 1.1 3.8 Jobdall el ¢ gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 137.5 137.5 138.3 0.0 -0.6 s
MEDICAMENTS 1375 137.5 138.3 0.0 -0.6 s —l) Gall Ay 530
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.1 112.9 111.3 3.7 5.2 Osiloay st
PERFUME 99.5 99.1 100.8 0.3 -1.3 ke
SOAP 148.0 136.8 129.3 8.1 14.4 G9=—a
FERTILIZERS 183.4 176.7 154.7 3.8 18.6 Bdtnd)
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 183.4 176.7 154.7 3.8 18.6 Lbass Baad
POLYETHYLENE 132.2 133.7 127.4 -1.1 3.8 OS99 Gl Ol g
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Yo Jdead

git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
>
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
AR AR Yo, Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &

Description 2011 2011 2010 st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 A
POLYETHYLENE 123.0 125.1 120.4 -1.7 2.2 Gl Gl
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE, 127.6 126.8 114.9 0.6 11.0 il (s 5518

PLASTIC CONTAINERS 183.3 181.6 168.1 0.9 9.0 Lt el
MONOMFILAMENT 183.3 181.6 168.1 0.9 9.0 Lo g Aalall ity ubs)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.0 112.1 113.2 4.4 3.3 L da iapa
INSECTICIDES 117.0 112.1 113.2 4.4 33 s Gliga
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.1 141.1 138.6 1.4 3.2 Balal) Gimen Aiiuaal) aloud)
RUBBER MATERIALS 148.6 146.2 133.6 1.6 11.3 Al Jatis
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 96.3 96.3 94.9 0.0 15 Llalaa ¢yl
TIRES 150.2 147.8 134.7 1.7 11.5 ) )
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.1 135.1 131.8 5.9 8.5 Gldd) clatia
PLYWOOD 149.9 140.1 138.0 6.9 8.6 G s
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 131.4 127.0 121.2 3.5 8.4 Aol 5 ol B il el
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.4 112.4 110.1 0.0 2.1 Ay clatia
PRINTING PAPER 120.1 118.2 113.9 1.6 5.4 (sas—ati (3,9) - Aslihs 39
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 111.1 111.1 114.0 0.0 -2.6 bila ciawa
BOXES AND CARTONS 167.0 166.2 163.6 0.5 21 (c15) s5ba o9 Oa o
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 70 7 70.7 71.0 0.0 -0.5 Ay Bl
TOILET PAPER 116.9 116.8 1121 0.2 4.3 =l dos
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 71.9 71.3 69.3 0.8 3.6 Gusl O 181 (gaua g (bl
SANITARY TOWELS 773 77.6 75.6 -0.3 2.3 Jiil) Bilds
WALL PAPER 85.4 88.2 87.1 -3.2 -1.9 Ol dos
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.0 102.5 100.0 0.5 3.0 o gia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 92.6 91.9 90.7 0.7 2.1 S g g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 105.0 103.9 104.6 11 0.4 dga B8 (S pa el
WOOLEN FABRICS 119.6 119.6 115.6 0.0 3.4 gt i
EMBROIDERY 165.2 165.2 157.4 0.0 5.0 (ki ) Jadh i gf - ) skaa
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 120.9 120.9 116.0 0.0 4.2 Abla
SACKS AND BAGS 79.4 78.7 78.2 0.8 15 Clbd g ity Apad (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 1421 139.2 132.6 2.1 7.2 plod g il At
TRAVELLING RUGS 107.9 107.9 104.3 0.0 34 - Clilay g e )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 94.2 94.2 94.0 0.0 0.3 8 ) i i

AR



Yo Jdead

(T)?Jt:retéfl)y Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
>
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
AR AR Yo, Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy da¥ @l Yede SN
Description 2011 2011 2010 1st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 el
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 89.7 87.6 77.2 2.3 16.1 () g S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 111.6 111.6 106.2 0.0 5.1 (2S54) Aally o
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 144.6 144.9 144.3 -0.2 0.2 438y Adaa ciladia
PORTLAND CEMENT 134.1 134.1 131.6 0.0 1.9 D g - e iland
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 143.3 144.5 144.5 -0.8 -0.8 b ciajy bild jlaa)
BUILDING STONE 126.0 126.0 126.0 0.0 0.0 Ughdia sy ual Jlaa)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 905 90.5 90.5 0.0 0.0 gile B3y
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 133.9 133.1 129.2 0.6 3.6 Ltlan) Gull
BUILDING BRICKS 146.9 149.0 145.8 -1.4 0.7 =ea) dlly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 953 95.3 92.6 0.0 2.9 () Sldd by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 161.2 161.2 161.2 0.0 0.0 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 104.5 104.3 104.6 0.2 -0.1 Cage) )5
GLASS FIBERS 84.9 84.9 83.9 0.0 1.2 (ot L) ol oe il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 114.0 115.3 111.7 -1.2 2.1 clibeb g glai gl
TABLE AND KITCHEN 136.4 137.5 137.5 -0.8 -0.8 (V) sl s
IRON AND STEEL 198.2 187.2 181.7 5.9 9.1 clay wia
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRERODS 178 g 178.9 173.9 0.0 2.8 bt el
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 200.6 197.5 200.5 1.5 0.0 Wail B s 438 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 140.4 135.4 134.1 3.7 4.7 e
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 263.5 218.0 206.4 20.9 27.6 (paad) Byl padiad ) ) BBl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 176.4 176.4 166.4 0.0 6.0 B8 a Gl e 3a
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 1945 194.0 188.9 0.2 3.0 A E55 il sl 54
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 134.7 134.7 126.9 0.0 6.1 glsSL Jualda . ay
NON_FERROUS METALS 138.1 138.0 129.7 0.1 6.5 s ilieay )8l
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 138.1 138.0 129.7 0.1 6.5 poiashl Ga - g)gl - ilbia
METAL 111.0 110.4 108.8 0.6 2.1 s A disma Cladia
METAL STRUCTURES 101.5 101.4 100.6 0.1 0.9 Spad) e L Jal g cildia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 107.5 105.5 102.1 1.9 5.3 poial¥) (e Ll Jal g cldia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.0 98.9 96.0 0.2 31 Al JAN grilhea - Jaal
BARBED WIRE 102.2 97.6 91.8 4.8 11.3 a5l paall e dSiLE Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 127.0 126.6 122.6 0.3 3.6 daalgua - (2110 gpalusa
SAWS AND BLADES 192.0 191.2 186.6 0.4 2.9 Sl

Y Conlall e gl €54l

Yy



Table : 3 i oded

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)

1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A

>
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
Yo Yo AR Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &

Description 2011 2011 2010 st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 A
SPOONS AND FORKS 137.7 121.7 120.9 13.2 13.9 Gy dgdiy (G5
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES, 117.8 117.8 117.8 0.0 -0.1 (=) O B 5a
STEEL WOOL 132.5 131.7 130.1 0.6 1.9 by guilta
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 120.2 119.4 117.1 0.7 2.7 @l bas g o ey palsh
LOCKS 106.7 106.4 103.2 0.3 33 ilia g gl a9 JUEB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 143.7 143.4 146.0 0.2 -1.5 A i clatia

MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 1315 130.1 125.5 1.1 4.8 B HIREATPRPRE
GENERATORS 106.8 107.1 104.8 -0.3 1.9 Alhal) Bl 58 iy @)
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 122.0 122.1 119.6 0.0 2.0 (shle) slall fua S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 923 92.8 90.7 -0.5 1.8 iy S 1l ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 127.9 117.9 116.1 8.6 10.2 Aala oy
TAPS 127.9 117.9 116.1 8.6 10.2 (e ) cldia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.1 114.2 113.1 0.0 0.9 Aelia Clasay @)
AIR CONDITIONERS 97.7 97.5 98.1 0.2 -0.4 (Slisa) lon isi g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 134.6 134.6 134.2 0.0 0.3 Bla cililiin
GASOLINE PUMPS 146.2 146.2 140.1 0.0 4.4 S Adiaa
AIR PUMPS 128.2 128.6 126.3 -0.3 15 (SR Ll ) #1520 i
BUILDING CRANES 120.3 120.8 120.9 -0.4 -0.5 &ALy Juastg d) 5542y <)
TAPS AND VALVES 94.4 94.4 93.4 0.0 11 (plae) & ¥ gaa
MACHINERY PARTS 108.2 108.2 108.2 0.0 0.0 Gidd Qudasa
OFFICE MACHINES 51.7 52.5 53.1 -1.5 -2.6 e i 59)
PHOTOCOPIERS 65.0 65.6 65.2 -0.9 -0.3 B9 el )
COMPUTERS AND ADP 51.7 52.5 53.1 -1.5 -2.6 ( Aomas) L clboula
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 70.9 71.4 71.1 -0.7 -0.3 Laaugdpine LSLAY 5 gy e
TELEVISIONS 62.5 63.3 63.1 -1.4 -1.0 bl gy J-hati
RADIOS 84.3 84.1 84.0 0.2 0.3 =l
TELEPHONES 61.9 62.5 62.0 -1.0 -0.1 iila 3 3¢
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 158.1 156.4 148.2 1.1 6.7 Ll gs @) @iy 5152
TRANSFORMERS 145.3 145.2 141.5 0.0 2.6 Ll gs Y e
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 134.4 133.5 131.2 0.7 24 P
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 202.0 198.3 181.9 1.8 11.0 (Jas) Ugjma i Sl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 99.5 99.4 97.7 0.1 1.9 PP, DRER (I

Yy



Table : 3 i oded

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Aaall e gl bl o850
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgmall) g aludY) uian)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
L
A ¥ @t D YOOy Al ) duus
T AR
Yo Yo AR Percent change in 2nd Qtr 2011 to:
2nd Qtr 1st Otr 2nd Qtr YOOy d¥ @l Yere D &
Description 2011 2011 2010 1st Qtr 2011 | 2nd Qtr 2010 | B
REFRIGERATORS AND 118.0 118.1 115.2 -0.1 25 @ hy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 152.9 151.0 143.6 1.3 6.5 L e adadg < Lo
PASSENGER CARS 153.9 150.4 149.5 23 2.9 ST S
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 178.9 177.6 168.0 0.8 6.5 (lialil) Jia ) o el S22 ) b
OTHER PARTS AND 131.2 131.2 116.1 0.0 13.0 ) o aeb
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 140.3 139.3 135.0 0.7 3.9 A e 4ila diiaa cilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 117.9 116.8 113.4 1.0 4.0 3L alaaa g 2l gl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 132.0 129.6 125.4 1.9 5.2 Rl ey Julday o2l sa)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 105.7 105.5 102.8 0.2 2.8 300 il jugady galiaa
FURNITURE 74.3 75.3 74.5 -1.3 -0.2 G
WOODEN BEDROOM 74.3 75.3 74.5 -1.3 -0.2 po—
APPAREL 110.4 110.6 108.7 -0.2 1.6 e e 5 i sl
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 123.8 124.3 121.2 -0.4 2.2 TR ETECUE SR B
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 98.0 98.0 97.1 0.0 0.9 g Al Bl
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lia)
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lge ) 5i) ks
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 180.7 172.4 180.7 4.9 0.0 A 5 3
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL 180.7 172.4 180.7 4.9 0.0 Aaladly hall 854l 5 il g3l
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.1 142.4 142.0 0.5 0.8 S5l Bl el
CAMARAS 140.5 137.4 136.9 22 2.6 (IS ) (A A geai 8 380
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 144.2 144.0 143.6 0.1 0.4 b clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 5175 214.4 202.8 1.4 7.3 A daias b
CAMARA FILM PACK 102.3 102.1 102.1 0.2 0.2 gl il jas o300
JEWELRY 300.7 295.6 275.6 1.7 9.1 Lag gl aly <l R sy (s
OTHER COMMODITIES 270.8 262.6 233.6 3.1 15.9 A
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 s cliga
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 A s B8 980 pE doa g
GOLD, BULK 275.4 266.9 237.2 3.2 16.1 JES gy el
GOLD, BULK 275.4 266.9 237.2 3.2 16.1 (3999) (Ala sl

Y¢



Table 4: € Joaadl

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index Aaall sl ol 28,8 (5 giad) Ja gial)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
Yoy Yood YA
Description 2010 2009 2008 S—lf
GENERAL INDEX 146.4 140.3 144.7 alall ) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 168.3 162 160.6 L) il gaaldl g AiBad) 3 geal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 150 135.4 131.6 Sl g il g ymiial)
CRUDE MATERIALS 192.1 181.8 193.7 il gy aal) las AL gy A gal)
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 ALl ) 3l sall g Asiaaal) b g al)
OILS AND FATS 137.8 136.3 133.2 ALl g A gandl ¢y 9all g gy 3N
CHEMICALS 167.7 141.7 178.3 g Alatall 30 gall g g glassl] 3) gal)
MANUFACTURED GOODS 138.2 134.3 142 Baleal) s Adliaal) el
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 126.4 126.1 126.8 J3 CH | REART RPN
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 134.9 123 120.6 de gila ddlaa Cilial
OTHER COMMODITIES 234.6 196.3 172.6 s A e




Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jlaa (oall) o8 5l dypudl) cilpaad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 plad) ) o )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 Lal) il gaadl g 415 2 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 A aliigma
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 a4
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 P N S
LIVE GOATS 0.587 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 4 calg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 po=al Gl jmiana g o gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 Al gl
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 0.796 pie aal
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 O=2lgal) agad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Ol cladiia
FRESH MILK 0.705 b od
POWDER MILK 0.365 a5 ula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 Al culall ey s g) 0l
BUTTER 0.167 35
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 Sl Gl Lgelgily Q)
EGGS 0.578 e
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 iy i g M)
FRESH FISH 0.541 da U llaui
SHRIMP 0.353 YD)
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 ol Gl jmdaaa g g
WHEAT 3.915 et
RICE 0.498 3
BARLEY 1.011 B
FLOUR 1.174 =8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.237 o Sy g pildad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 4g) 5l g ) g pmiadl)
POTATOES 0.115 ublby
Tomato 1.035 3, s alilaks
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 Ll
ONIONS 0.079 o
CUCUMBERS 0.261 J—=A
ORANGES 0.113 JuEi
APPLES 0.080 g
GRAPES 0.667 s
DATES 3.685 il gl g el

MELON 2.339 b

i



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

ORANGE JUICE 0.134 3 s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 Jida yuac
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 & S @l piaina g S
SUGAR 0.128 —
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 iy B g
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 Ot
TEA 0.176 sl—d
ANIMAL FEED 2.042 Gy didlel
FODDER 0.820 o
BRAN 1.222 St >
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 0k il iana
MINCED MEAT 0.260 poJha aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Ol g iy g piicall
BEVERAGES 0.636 iy g dia
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 e Bl
TOBACCO 0.579 i
CIGARETTES 0.579 s
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.287 il g paad) fas A oY) ) gal)
WOOD 0.287 Ry
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 )y geal) Adpad (pa il ) 8l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 ol e jpdie s
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 L) e ) gall g Aiaaal) cild g paal)
PETROLEUM 5.991 A_Lial) uhd o) gall g Aty ) cladialf
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 pla Ja
BENZENE 2.673 Cr i
GASOLINE 0.907 e
KEROSENE 0.023 I G m s S
DIESEL FUEL 0.241 < ilh ag-Bg
GAS, OILS 0.118 Mg n S i)
FUEL OILS 1.295 agdy Gl
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 i) L) 45418 Jallia
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b e
NATURAL GAS 1.066 T S 3
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 sbo—d)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 (ol S LS
OILS AND FATS 0.365 ALY g Al gadl ¢ saall g gy 3l
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 0.365 Al gy g

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 Jadl) e

Yv



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 d=idll i )
CORN OILS 0.277 B3 Gy - Al gy
CHEMICALS 9.757 g Alaiall ) gall g g slassl) f gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.441 4 glasS 3l 9
ETHYLENE 1.305 Ol
METHANOL 0.516 Jsilipall - Jial) Jgas
ETHANEDIOL 0.620 )il Cpabdy)
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.630 FEPSTINC LS
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.884 GRS - O g - (paeS)
NITRITES 0.746 (s Lsal ) pildi
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 0.603 il et
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 0.211 clias
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 0.392 Jolall e3Uhal ¢ gaa
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 1.061 sl
MEDICAMENTS 1.061 5 i) ball 4y g2
PERFUME AND SOAP 1.021 Oslmay jste
PERFUME 0.653 J9—ke
SOAP 0.368 Og=laa
FERTILIZERS 0.058 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 0.058 ApilarS Baaml
POLYETHYLENE 1.359 S us-S ) Ol
POLYETHYLENE 1.022 Ol Ol s
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.337 Jimedll (s 5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 0.334 s 4
MONOMFILAMENT 0.334 LAl 5 Aalaill dliudly (ulss)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 0.250 Ayt Sl
INSECTICIDES 0.250 & i S)agia
MANUFACTURED GOODS 26.168 Balal) ien Adiiaal) alod)
RUBBER MATERIALS 0.919 Tl cilaiie
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 0.036 Lkl ol
TIRES 0.883 il tal
WOOD PRODUCTS 0.304 lda) claile
PLYWOOD 0.195 S Gadid
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.109 EAIN AP TREN |
PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 4, cladia
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 (r9mas (3u) - Asliha 3
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 hila Ciaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (OS15) s 5Ba 309 (0 e

YA



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jlaa (oall) o8 5l dypudl) cilpaad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 Aldyy Ol
TOILET PAPER 0.076 = @09
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 Qo) (e g1y 9y (3lba)
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Juibf Lilda
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol @
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 il gaa
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 S 9 G
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 A 3a B (14 S ya e
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (Dt ) adl yi g - i e
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 Abla Dl
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 ik g citatg At (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 o g il Aukel)
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - ik g 4yl
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 gl (i i
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 ((d3) s S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 50) Sally S
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12.115 48y dyiama cilaiia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 Bl g - gile Gl
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 b g g bls Jlaa)
BUILDING STONE 0.967 A gdia pliy g cuai jlaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 sie I
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 lian) Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 o) dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (da) g by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS SIZE A 6.314 Gl A e elly
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 il A sl el
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 oz 154
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (ot ) glalh oe il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 bbb g zlalglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (V) bl
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 clay Baa
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 Tl (lad
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Lgail B g i Add )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 il
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 (aad) Ja ) andis Al ) e
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 B (e il g el 9

IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 A 58 o il g el ga

Y4



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 £18k Jualda . Blajy
NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 s iliag 1)
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS 0.258 p i s (sa - ) 8l - il
METAL 3.896 A A cilatia
METAL STRUCTURES 1.913 sl e Ll Jal g cildda
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.323 posialy) (e Lgdl a5 ciliia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 0.452 Ll g SR geilhea .« Jpal s
BARBED WIRE 0.177 la ) aaal) o ASiLE el
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.104 Jal 3aa - S 1= yraleaa
SAWS AND BLADES 0.138 silia
SPOONS AND FORKS 0.033 eSSy dgdiy (oS
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 0.144 (2) ) B ga
STEEL WOOL 0.299 alday  (uil<a
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 0.004 Gl s g a e g Cpal gh
LOCKS 0.077 Zetiia 5 all a5 JUB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 0.232 R s ciladia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 13.430 JE Chare 5 eNY)
GENERATORS 0.609 B ad g claay Y
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.273 (shbe) slall fria S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.336 Al S il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 0.672 iala
TAPS 0.672 (s ) ciiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 3.516 Ielia Clanay )
AIR CONDITIONERS 0.809 (Shisa ) ol i Clan g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.316 Blaa Clili
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.444 Croh Adiae
AIR PUMPS 0.168 (<o ) Al ) ) gh Cildilaa
BUILDING CRANES 0.208 Gy Juanig ad 3 galy <)
TAPS AND VALVES 0.290 (o) S8 ¥ saa
MACHINERY PARTS 1.281 (R (s
OFFICE MACHINES 0.314 Aiga il gl
PHOTOCOPIERS 0.002 309 He—ai &)
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT 0.312 (( Fsas) &) gl
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 0.877 Lmaug dyijn ASLAY 53¢l g iliaa
TELEVISIONS 0.354 il g9 il
RADIOS 0.296 =)
TELEPHONES 0.227 il 3 )
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 Ll S ) i galg 515



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

TRANSFORMERS 0.269 Ll S Y gaa
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 S kil
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (JuS) Uyjra sz &)
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 oudle C¥lue
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 @iy clad
ROAD VEHICLES 4.912 L adad g ol
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 98, @l b
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (lialddl Jia ) o) geal) JAIT ) jlps
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 il lad) L addd
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 4o yila ddian dilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5 gliaa g Ll sl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 Ul jag Juliag ) ga)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 3L il gty grbaa
FURNITURE 1.025 Gl
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 s g
APPAREL 1.803 gl shioea 5 b gala
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 Nty Guda
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 g Al udha
FOOTWEAR 0.452 F N
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lgs ) 55 gaany Agia)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 A 3 3¢
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 A jadl g qulall 3 5l g <l )
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 sl 8 gl g cile L
CAMARAS 0.136 ()5S ) BT sE g guci 34
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 o clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 A dadan gl
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 gl il e aM)
JEWELRY 1.161 Lats gl Jalg <l b saag
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 A g
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 din clilga
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 SR GSa B85S0 b Aa il ga
GOLD, BULK 0.288 JIS gy ad
GOLD, BULK 0.288 (3929) hla ol

A
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Table: 1 . . N
. Alaall jlau LAl
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index M)l ) il 020
(By Section) (P an)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAN Gl D
<&
SN al | AN | AN gl AT TN
p—y L ¥ )

AR R Yo Yol Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to :

3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Yoy AU gl | e G &

Description 2011 2011 2010 | 2nd Qtr2011| 3th Qtr2010 P SR {
GENERAL INDEX 153.9 | 152.7 147.3 0.8 4.5 plall ) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 173.3 174.7 171.0 -0.8 1.3 Aal) i gal) g AuiiBd) ) gal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 | 151.2 150.3 0.0 0.6 O—Rall g il g —ial)

CRUDE MATERIALS 212.7 211.2 190.1 0.7 11.9 g aal) e 4 5¥) ) geal)
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Alal) @l 3 gall g Aianall cild g yanal)
OILS AND FATS 150.0 147.3 138.3 1.8 8.5 Al g Al gaad) G oally iy 3
CHEMICALS 193.6 | 191.4 162.8 1.1 18.9 L Auaial) 31 gall g 4 glassl) ) gall
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.0 143.1 139.6 0.0 25 Sl i Adbaall aludf
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 132.6 | 131.5 127.1 0.9 4.4 JE Ciara g YY)
MISC. MANUFACTURED 152.0 | 140.3 136.5 8.3 11.3 e gl ddiuas ilia)
OTHER COMMODITIES 318.7 | 270.8 238.3 17.7 33.8 s A e




Table : 2 Y idsa

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 AludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

RGP I B LU R LA o mm‘@”“;f‘)f‘“‘w
D G aa
AR AR Yor. Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr BthQtr [Yo 1) Sl adl | vo)e Gl ol
Description 2011 2011 2010  [2nd Qtr 2011| 3th Qtr 2010 S
GENERAL INDEX 153.9 152.7 147.3 0.8 4.5 plad) uill) o850
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 173.3 174.7 171.0 -0.8 1.3 doal) il gaal) g Ai)aal) o) gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 207.9 206.0 203.0 0.9 2.4 s cliiga
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.6 196.7 184.0 -0.1 6.8 poal Qi pmnag a9l
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 132.8 133.8 134.0 -0.7 -0.9 ) claiia
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 227.3 223.6 223.4 1.6 1.7 il piih s Al
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.4 | 109.7 | 107.6 -0.3 1.7 ) &l pana g g
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 207.0 210.6 209.5 -1.7 -1.2 451 i) g ol g )
SUGAR AND SUGAR 2136 | 2121 | 1685 07 |26.8 LSl panag S
COFFEE AND TEA 131.3 131.4 126.6 -0.1 3.7 iy b 9gd
ANIMAL FEED 129.9 129.4 124.5 0.3 4.3 Gy didle!
FOOD PREPARATIONS 114.9 107.4 107.4 7.0 7.0 O
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 | 151.2 | 150.3 0.0 0.6 SRl iy g il
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 11 il g —dia
TOBACCO 165.3 165.3 165.3 0.0 0.0 &
CRUDE MATERIALS 212.7 211.2 190.1 0.7 11.9 Gl g paal) fae Y1 ) geal)
WOOD 212.7 211.2 190.1 0.7 11.9 il
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Alual) il ) gall g Abaaal) il g ol
PETROLEUM 1945 | 1945 | 1945 0.0 0.0  Aluall cidagally Al il cilatial
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 sl
OILS AND FATS 150.0 147.3 138.3 1.8 8.5 Al Al gaad) G oalls iy 3
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 150.0 147.3 138.3 1.8 8.5 Ll s s
CHEMICALS 193.6 | 191.4 | 162.8 1.1 189 L Aluciial) 31 gall g &3 5bal) 31 sl
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2485 | 232.8 | 166.2 6.7 495 slass g
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 180.7 | 175.1 | 144.9 32 (247 elia cje
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 142.3 140.2 136.8 1.4 4.0 Jolie sdk
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 137.6 137.5 138.8 0.1 -0.8 g0
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.1 117.1 110.9 0.0 5.6 Gy sk
FERTILIZERS 2225 183.4 163.2 21.3 |36.4 [
POLYETHYLENE 114.0 132.2 111.9 -13.7 1.9 S-S5 Gl Gl

A\l



ARHBELEN

-(Bigrete-ril Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 AludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

RGP I B LU R LA o mm‘@”“;f‘)f‘“‘w
D G aa
ARRR ARRR AR Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr BthQtr [Yo 1) Sl adl | vo)e Gl ol
Description 2011 2011 2010  [2nd Qtr 2011| 3th Qtr 2010 S
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 184.4 | 183.3 | 181.4 0.6 1.7 A8 de
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.2 117.0 113.3 0.2 3.4 Lda Gl
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.0 143.1 139.6 0.0 2.5 Balal) inin Al isaal) plocal)
RUBBER MATERIALS 149.9 | 148.6 | 147.0 0.9 2.0 Aae cilatia
WOOD PRODUCTS 144.5 143.1 133.5 1.0 8.2 Gldd) clatie
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.5 112.4 111.3 0.1 1.0 4y claiia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.1 103.0 101.7 0.1 1.4 Gl gia
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 145.6 144.6 144.9 0.7 0.4 A58 Lo claviie
IRON AND STEEL 194.2 198.2 180.0 -2.1 7.9 clay yia
NON_FERROUS METALS 136.4 138.1 133.6 -1.2 2.1 i ilhiay )51
METAL 111.5 111.0 109.5 0.4 1.9 6 A Lisa Glatia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 132.6 131.5 127.1 0.9 4.4 Jal e g Y
GENERATORS 107.1 | 106.8 | 106.9 0.3 0.2 Bl 3l g5 ey )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 128.1 127.9 116.7 0.1 9.8 i oy
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.2 114.1 113.8 0.1 0.4 elia Cilanay )
OFFICE MACHINES 51.7 51.7 53.3 0.0 -3.0 i i 3
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 70.5 70.9 71.2 -0.6 -1.0 Dpang dyipe Al 5 jgaly Ciina
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 159.5 158.1 148.8 0.9 7.2 LS V) gl 51 )
ROAD VEHICLES 155.3 152.9 146.8 1.5 57 L aday <l
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES  152.0 140.3 136.5 8.3 11.3 L e giia ddiaa cilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT  118.0 117.9 115.3 0.1 2.3 3 L) abany 2l g
FURNITURE 73.5 74.3 75.6 -11 |-2.8 &l
APPAREL 110.1 110.4 109.9 -0.3 0.2 Lla jlina g il gala
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lial
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 224.3 180.7 172.3 241 |30.2 U SN
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.1 143.1 142.0 0.0 0.7 i B gl g clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED 254.1 | 2175 | 206.4 16.8 |23.1 s A datias ol
OTHER COMMODITIES 318.7 270.8 238.3 17.7 33.8 s A
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 ia cliga
GOLD, BULK 324.5 275.4 242.0 17.9 34.1 JIS Sy
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Table : 3 . . e .
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index el ¥ () (o) 020
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgall) 5 aludY) )
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
<G
Gl a0 S Gl a4l TNl ) B A
) Ry L
Yo Yo Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3thQtr | YV Al Yoy Sl gl
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 Ot—'_.m
GENERAL INDEX 153.9 152.7 147.3 0.8 4.5 ) aleil) B )1}
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 173.3 174.7 171.0 -0.8 1.3 Loal) ciligual) g Auif3a1) 30 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 207.9 206.0 203.0 0.9 2.4 a clilgn
BOVINE ANIMALS 166.5 166.5 161.8 0.0 2.9 a4
LIVE SHEEP 303.6 297.9 295.1 1.9 2.9 > Y=
LIVE GOATS 232.2 229.8 225.0 1.0 3.2 > Fla
LIVE POULTRY 102.2 101.9 103.7 0.3 -1.4 A gl
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.6 196.7 184.0 -0.1 6.8 po=al Gl jmiana g a9l
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 215.2 214.5 214.0 0.3 0.6 Al agad
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 202.1 201.2 183.2 0.4 10.3 ais aal
FRESH POULTRY 180.3 181.4 164.3 -0.7 9.7 O=algdll agad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 132.8 133.8 134.0 -0.7 -0.9 oll) cladiia
FRESH MILK 90.1 90.1 92.7 0.0 -2.9 b o
POWDER MILK 184.4 181.4 179.6 1.6 2.6 30 qula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 119.5 120.5 117.9 -0.9 1.4 Goamall qulal) (o jmidiaa cula ) 0l
BUTTER 139.5 138.7 136.8 0.6 2.0 B3
CHEESE AND CURD 156.5 158.3 160.8 -1.1 -2.6 @bl oy g lsily gl
EGGS 134.1 138.1 136.3 -2.9 -1.6 oA
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 2273 223.6 223.4 1.6 1.7 @l g e
FRESH FISH 286.4 280.1 279.9 2.2 23 At dland
SHRIMP 132.5 132.2 131.9 0.2 0.4 XD
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.4 109.7 107.6 -0.3 1.7 gl &l danag Gy
WHEAT 100.0 100.0 99.2 0.0 0.8 o
RICE 115.1 118.1 115.5 -2.6 -0.3 3
BARLEY 135.2 135.2 132.4 0.0 21 2
FLOUR 114.0 114.0 107.8 0.0 5.7 =8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 122.3 122.5 122.5 -0.1 -0.1 Gy sy il tad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 207.0 210.6 209.5 -1.7 -1.2 4g) gil) g il g )il
POTATOES 166.1 161.6 138.2 2.8 20.1 bty
Tomato 342.7 364.6 312.8 -6.0 9.6 2 i plalabs
OTHER VEGETABLES 174.9 213.7 201.7 -18.2 -13.3 Ly
ONIONS 226.6 249.2 220.1 -9.1 2.9 ey

YA
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Table : 3 . ‘ av 2
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index el e (l) (bl 2
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgall) 5 aludY) )
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
. __________________________________________________________________________________________________
Gl a0 S Gl a4l AR maﬁ.,.,ng:i.#mm
P — Ak
Yo Yo Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Youy N gl | Yy G
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 A
CUCUMBERS 164.9 125.6 164.9 31.3 0.0 A=A
ORANGES 126.8 136.0 150.2 -6.8 -15.6 Ji
APPLES 148.1 145.0 141.7 2.1 45 T
GRAPES 239.4 221.1 245.6 8.3 -2.5 s
DATES 117.6 120.8 118.6 -2.7 -0.8 dla g gl st
MELON 201.1 290.6 312.2 0.2 -6.8 f—h
ORANGE JUICE 108.4 107.6 103.9 0.8 4.3 JE g e
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 110.1 108.6 104.5 1.4 5.4 Jldia yuas
SUGAR AND SUGAR 2136 212.1 168.5 0.7 26.8 S
SUGAR 213.6 212.1 168.5 0.7 26.8 D
COFFEE AND TEA 131.3 131.4 126.6 -0.1 3.7 sl 5o
COFFEE BEANS 116.5 116.2 108.8 0.3 7.1 O
TEA 140.1 140.6 137.4 -0.3 1.9 gl
ANIMAL FEED 129.9 129.4 124.5 0.3 4.3 Gy idle)
FODDER 174.3 173.1 160.6 0.7 8.5 s
BRAN 103.2 103.2 103.1 0.0 0.1 S
FOOD PREPARATIONS 114.9 107.4 107.4 7.0 7.0 Il pmana
MINCED MEAT 114.9 107.4 107.4 7.0 7.0 asoda aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 151.2 151.2 150.3 0.0 0.6 Ol y iy g iiall
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 1.1 g —da
CARBONATED DRINKS 139.2 139.2 137.6 0.0 1.1 s Blaa
TOBACCO 165.3 165.3 165.3 0.0 0.0 [
CIGARETTES 165.3 165.3 165.3 0.0 0.0 S
CRUDE MATERIALS 212.7 211.2 190.1 0.7 11.9 Gl gl fas Ll gY) ) sl
WOOD 212.7 211.2 190.1 0.7 11.9 QLA
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 1221 120.2 117.5 1.6 4.0 @ iuall A (s ) 5l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD, 2214 220.0 196.6 0.6 12.6 ol o ) pdiie id
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 ALall il 3 gall g Airaal) il g paal)
PETROLEUM 194.5 194.5 194.5 0.0 0.0 Alal) il o gall g Ay Al claiall
CRUDE PETROLEUM 384.1 384.1 384.1 0.0 0.0 A o
BENZENE 114.3 114.3 114.3 0.0 0.0 Gk
GASOLINE 252.9 252.9 252.9 0.0 0.0 diee

Y4



Yo Jdead

-(git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aludl) :,u.:.;)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAN Ll Al
<&
G a A 2 AT IR ARRR _.:uaa..i‘,ij::nm
Yo Yo AR Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Youy N gl | Yy G
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 )
KEROSENE 251.6 251.6 251.6 0.0 0.0 Y e G S
DIESEL FUEL 183.3 183.3 183.3 0.0 0.0 @it 5B
GAS, OILS 250.0 250.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 N J S35
FUEL OILS 110.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 198y Qg
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 LI L) 48 i
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b S
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 sl —gsl
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 s s
OILS AND FATS 150.0 147.3 138.3 1.8 8.5 AL g Al gead) a9 g3
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 150.0 147.3 138.3 1.8 8.5 il sk g5
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 1771 169.8 156.6 4.3 13.1 Sl e 3
CORN OILS 142.3 140.7 132.7 1.2 7.2 B3 - At s
CHEMICALS 193.6 191.4 162.8 1.1 18.9 g Abuciall 31 gall g 45 slassl) ) gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 248.5 232.8 166.2 6.7 49.5 A ghass 3l 5ma
ETHYLENE 103.3 86.2 52.7 19.8 95.9 Gl
METHANOL 349.4 366.6 266.9 -4.7 30.9 Jsilisall - Jal) Jgas
ETHANEDIOL 1266.5 1311.9 1153.0 -3.5 9.8 LI5S by
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 180.7 175.1 144.9 3.2 24.7 elia e
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 95.3 95.3 95.3 0.0 0.0 G - O A - ()
NITRITES 412.4 391.0 274.9 5.5 50.0 (s Ligal ) o
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 1423 140.2 136.8 1.4 4.0 Jiba sdh
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 148.8 147.2 144.5 1.1 3.0 <lilas
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS, 139.3 137.1 133.3 1.6 4.5 Jobdall el ¢ gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 137.6 137.5 138.8 0.1 -0.8 LS
MEDICAMENTS 137.6 137.5 138.8 0.1 -0.8 s =l lall 3y 530
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.1 117.1 110.9 0.0 5.6 Osday st
PERFUME 99.5 99.5 99.5 0.0 -0.1 ke
SOAP 148.0 148.0 130.6 0.0 13.3 O =ila
FERTILIZERS 2925 183.4 163.2 21.3 36.4 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 241.3 183.4 163.2 31.6 47.9 Lbass Baad
POLYETHYLENE 114.0 132.2 111.9 -13.7 1.9 OS9-S Gl Ol s
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git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aludl) :,u.:.;)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA Gulld) A

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________

) a0 A gl ) 2 ) You _.:uaa..i‘,ij::nm
AR AR Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Youy N gl | Yy G
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 A
POLYETHYLENE 100.1 123.0 101.8 -18.6 -1.7 Gl Gl
OTHER POLYMERS ETHYLENE, 199 1 127.6 115.3 1.2 12.0 Gl (38 518
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 184.4 183.3 181.4 0.6 1.7 Lt el
MONOMFILAMENT 184.4 183.3 181.4 0.6 1.7 LA g dalalll ity Gulss)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.2 117.0 113.3 0.2 3.4 Lda Shae
INSECTICIDES 117.2 117.0 113.3 0.2 34 s Gliga
MANUFACTURED GOODS 143.0 143.1 139.6 0.0 25 Balal) s A iamal) adl
RUBBER MATERIALS 149.9 148.6 147.0 0.9 2.0 Al Jatis
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 96.3 96.3 96.3 0.0 0.0 Llalaa ¢yl
TIRES 151.6 150.2 148.6 0.9 2.0 @l !
WOOD PRODUCTS 144.5 143.1 133.5 1.0 8.2 Gldd) clatia
PLYWOOD 151.6 149.9 139.8 1.2 8.5 G s
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 132.2 131.4 122.9 0.6 7.6 Aol 5 ol B il el
PAPER PRODUCTS 112.5 112.4 111.3 0.1 1.0 Ay clatia
PRINTING PAPER 119.9 120.1 117.3 -0.1 2.3 (5= @,5) - sl (30
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 111.1 111.1 111.1 0.0 0.0 bila diaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 167.0 167.0 165.4 0.0 0.9 (01 5) s58a Goy e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 71 70.7 70.9 1.3 1.1 Ay el
TOILET PAPER 117.7 116.9 113.2 0.6 3.9 =l dos
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 73.5 71.9 71.0 23 3.6 Gush G Iy Gsay b
SANITARY TOWELS 77.7 77.3 75.9 0.4 2.4 Jiil) Bilds
WALL PAPER 85.1 85.4 88.0 -0.3 -3.2 U Gus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.1 103.0 101.7 0.1 1.4 Gl g
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 92.7 92.6 91.4 0.1 1.5 S g g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 105.5 105.0 104.1 0.4 13 dga B8 (S pa el
WOOLEN FABRICS 119.6 119.6 118.9 0.0 0.6 i ga g
EMBROIDERY 165.2 165.2 157.4 0.0 5.0 (il ) Bail ph g) - 5 skaa
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 122.1 120.9 118.4 1.0 31 Adba el
SACKS AND BAGS 79.5 79.4 78.7 0.1 0.9 Clbd g ity Apad (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 1421 142.1 132.9 0.0 6.9 plod g il At
TRAVELLING RUGS 108.3 107.9 104.4 0.4 37 - Clilay g e )

BED AND TABLE LINENS. 94.2 94.2 94.0 0.0 0.3 8 gl i Ada

AR
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Table : 3 . ¢ av 2
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index el (aal) bl o2,
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jgall) 5 aludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
>
Gl a0 S Gl a4l TNl ) B A
) P Al
Yo Yo Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Youy N gl | Yy G
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 O‘—'_.m
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 90.2 89.7 83.4 0.5 8.1 ((J3) o s
CARPETS AND CARPETING 111.6 111.6 111.6 0.0 0.0 (2S54) Aally o
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 145.6 144.6 144.9 0.7 0.4 438y Adaa ciladia
PORTLAND CEMENT 134.1 134.1 134.1 0.0 0.0 D g - e iland
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 143.3 143.3 144.5 0.0 -0.8 b ciajy bild jlaa)
BUILDING STONE 126.0 126.0 126.0 0.0 0.0 Ughdia sy ual Jlaa)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 905 90.5 90.5 0.0 0.0 gile B3y
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 136.2 133.9 130.0 1.7 4.8 ian) qull
BUILDING BRICKS 148.7 146.9 149.0 1.3 -0.2 =ea) dlly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 95.0 95.3 95.0 -0.4 0.0 (i) Sldd by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 1625 161.2 161.2 0.8 0.8 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 104.9 104.5 104.5 0.4 0.4 Gl 15
GLASS FIBERS 85.0 84.9 84.9 0.2 0.2 (oS ) glash oe L
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 113.0 114.0 114.3 -0.9 -1.2 clibab g glasglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN 135.1 136.4 137.5 -1.0 -1.7 (V) ld cluls
IRON AND STEEL 194.2 198.2 180.0 -2.1 7.9 clay wia
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRERODS 178 g 178.9 173.9 0.0 2.8 e (b
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 200.6 197.5 0.0 1.5 Lgail g g aa 488 )
200.5
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 143.5 140.4 134.7 2.2 6.5 Yia gl
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 2441 263.5 198.7 -7.4 22.8 ((asd) oy ) aadied ) @
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 178.1 176.4 168.5 1.0 5.7 B2 Ga il g pu sa
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 1945 194.5 189.4 0.0 2.7 A E55 il sl 54
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 134.7 134.7 134.5 0.0 0.1 g1 58 Jualia. EBlay
NON_FERROUS METALS 136.4 138.1 133.6 -1.2 2.1 i pilda )8l
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 136.4 138.1 133.6 -1.2 2.1 psiagl e gl gl - pilia
METAL 1115 111.0 109.5 0.4 1.9 A Aiana cilaiia
METAL STRUCTURES 102.4 101.5 102.0 0.9 0.4 Spad) e L Jal g cildia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 107.2 107.5 101.5 -0.3 5.7 poall) (e Lgdl Jaly cildda
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.2 99.0 96.2 0.1 3.1 Lal) 5 JAll griliea - Jaal 30
BARBED WIRE 100.4 102.2 93.6 -1.8 7.2 a5l paall e dSiLE Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 125.8 127.0 124.5 -0.9 11 daalgua - (2110 gpalusa
SAWS AND BLADES 192.4 192.0 186.9 0.2 2.9 Sl

Y Conlall e gl €54l
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git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aludl) :,u.:.;)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA Gulld) A
>
) a0 S Y ) You _.:uaa..i‘,ij::nm
AR AR Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Otr 3th Qtr Youy N gl | Yy G
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 A
SPOONS AND FORKS 137.3 137.7 121.3 -0.3 13.2 e LT
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES, 117.9 117.8 116.7 0.1 1.0 (=) O B 5a
STEEL WOOL 133.6 132.5 130.6 0.8 2.3 by guilta
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 124.4 120.2 116.3 3.4 6.9 @l bas g o ey palsh
LOCKS 106.0 106.7 103.5 -0.6 2.4 Gliay gl Jag JEB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 144.6 143.7 143.4 0.6 0.8 Ay alatie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 132.6 131.5 127.1 0.9 4.4 B HIREATPRPRE
GENERATORS 107.1 106.8 106.9 0.3 0.2 Alhal) Bl 58 iy @)
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 122.1 122.0 121.5 0.1 0.5 (sble) slall foia S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 92.7 92.3 92.8 0.5 0.0 iy S 1l ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 128.1 127.9 116.7 0.1 9.8 Aala oy
TAPS 128.1 127.9 116.7 0.1 9.8 (olia ) cloiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.2 114.1 113.8 0.1 0.4 Aelia Clasay @)
AIR CONDITIONERS 97.7 97.7 97.4 0.1 0.3 (Slisa) lon isi g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 134.6 134.6 134.2 0.0 0.3 Bla cililiin
GASOLINE PUMPS 145.7 146.2 144.8 -0.3 0.7 S Adiaa
AIR PUMPS 128.6 128.2 127.4 0.3 1.0 (U At ) ) 9 ClLiuiaa
BUILDING CRANES 121.3 120.3 121.5 0.8 -0.2 &ALy Juastg d) 5542y <)
TAPS AND VALVES 93.4 94.4 93.4 -1.0 0.0 (o) J& N gaa
MACHINERY PARTS 108.7 108.2 108.2 0.5 0.5 Gidd Qudasa
OFFICE MACHINES 51.7 51.7 53.3 0.0 -3.0 e i 59)
PHOTOCOPIERS 64.3 65.0 65.4 -1.1 -1.7 Bus gl )
COMPUTERS AND ADP 51.7 51.7 53.3 0.0 -3.0 ( Aomas) L clboula
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 705 70.9 71.2 -0.6 -1.0 Laaugdpine LSLAY 5 gy e
TELEVISIONS 62.0 62.5 63.5 -0.8 -2.4 bl gy J-hati
RADIOS 83.6 84.3 84.0 -0.8 -0.5 =l
TELEPHONES 61.9 61.9 61.7 0.0 0.4 dila 554
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 159.5 158.1 148.8 0.9 7.2 Lilgs ) gl 5
TRANSFORMERS 145.3 145.3 141.6 0.0 2.6 Ll gs Y e
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 135.3 134.4 132.1 0.7 24 P
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 204.9 202.0 182.0 1.4 125 (Jas) Ugjma i Sl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 98.6 99.5 97.0 -1.0 1.6 ot il

Yy



. Al
Table : 3 Yo Jdead

Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Aaall e gl bl o850
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aludl) :,a.:.;)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Ll Al
.
G a A 2 AT IR ARRR _.:uaa..i‘,ij::nm
AR AR Yo Percent change in 3th Qtr 2011 to:
3th Qtr 2nd Qtr 3th Qtr Yoy AU gl | Y G aa
Description 2011 2011 2010 2nd Qtr 2011 | 3th Qtr 2010 | I
REFRIGERATORS AND 118.1 118.0 117.6 0.1 0.5 @ hy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 155.3 152.9 146.8 1.5 5.7 L e adadg < Lo
PASSENGER CARS 153.1 153.9 149.7 -0.5 2.2 @S5 S
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 179.3 178.9 168.7 0.2 6.3 (CUalal) Jia ) o gal) JAL ) jlns
OTHER PARTS AND 139.1 131.2 124.8 6.0 11.4 ) o ab
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 152.0 140.3 136.5 8.3 11.3 4o yita dilaa cilical
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 118.0 117.9 115.3 0.1 2.3 3L galaaa g 2l gl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 132.0 132.0 127.9 0.0 3.2 BRIy Julday ol sa)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 105.9 105.7 104.3 0.2 1.6 300 il jugady galiaa
FURNITURE 735 74.3 75.6 -1.1 -2.8 &)
WOODEN BEDROOM 735 74.3 75.6 -1.1 -2.8 po g
APPAREL 110.1 110.4 109.9 -0.3 0.2 N
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 123.0 123.8 123.6 -0.7 -0.5 TR ETECUE SR B
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 98.0 98.0 97.1 0.0 0.9 g Al Bl
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Lia)
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.0 0.0 0.6 Ll 5l gy La)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 224.3 180.7 172.3 24.1 30.2 Ab 55
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL 224.3 180.7 172.3 24.1 30.2 Aalally call 3 345 <l g3l
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.1 143.1 142.0 0.0 0.7 S B i)y el
CAMARAS 138.1 140.5 137.0 -1.7 0.8 (IS ) (AR geai 8 380
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 144.7 144.2 143.6 0.4 0.8 b clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 554 1 217.5 206.4 16.8 23.1 A daias b
CAMARA FILM PACK 102.3 102.3 102.1 0.0 0.2 gl il jas o300
JEWELRY 363.6 300.7 281.8 20.9 29.0 Lang gl aly <l R sy (A
OTHER COMMODITIES 318.7 270.8 238.3 17.7 33.8 s A
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 Aios cligs
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 A s B8 980 pE doa g
GOLD, BULK 3245 275.4 242.0 17.9 34.1 JES gy el
GOLD, BULK 324.5 275.4 242.0 17.9 34.1 (3999) (Ala sl

Y¢



Table 4: € Joaadl

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index Aaall sl ol 28,8 (5 giad) Ja gial)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
Yoy Yood YA
Description 2010 2009 2008 S—lf
GENERAL INDEX 146.4 140.3 144.7 alall ) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 168.3 162 160.6 L) il gaaldl g AiBad) 3 geal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 150 135.4 131.6 Sl g il g ymiial)
CRUDE MATERIALS 192.1 181.8 193.7 il gy aal) las AL gy A gal)
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 ALl ) 3l sall g Asiaaal) b g al)
OILS AND FATS 137.8 136.3 133.2 ALl g A gandl ¢y 9all g gy 3N
CHEMICALS 167.7 141.7 178.3 g Alatall 30 gall g g glassl] 3) gal)
MANUFACTURED GOODS 138.2 134.3 142 Baleal) s Adliaal) el
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 126.4 126.1 126.8 J3 CH | REART RPN
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 134.9 123 120.6 de gila ddlaa Cilial
OTHER COMMODITIES 234.6 196.3 172.6 s A e




Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jlaa (oall) o8 5l dypudl) cilpaad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 plad) ) o )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 Lal) il gaadl g 415 2 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 A aliigma
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 a4
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 P N S
LIVE GOATS 0.587 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 4 calg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 po=al Gl jmiana g o gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 Al gl
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 0.796 pie aal
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 O=2lgal) agad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Ol cladiia
FRESH MILK 0.705 b od
POWDER MILK 0.365 a5 ula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 Al culall ey s g) 0l
BUTTER 0.167 35
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 Sl Gl Lgelgily Q)
EGGS 0.578 e
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 iy i g M)
FRESH FISH 0.541 da U llaui
SHRIMP 0.353 YD)
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 ol Gl jmdaaa g g
WHEAT 3.915 et
RICE 0.498 3
BARLEY 1.011 B
FLOUR 1.174 =8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.237 o Sy g pildad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 4g) 5l g ) g pmiadl)
POTATOES 0.115 ublby
Tomato 1.035 3, s alilaks
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 Ll
ONIONS 0.079 o
CUCUMBERS 0.261 J—=A
ORANGES 0.113 JuEi
APPLES 0.080 g
GRAPES 0.667 s
DATES 3.685 il gl g el

MELON 2.339 b

i



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

ORANGE JUICE 0.134 3 s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 Jida yuac
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 & S @l piaina g S
SUGAR 0.128 —
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 iy B g
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 Ot
TEA 0.176 sl—d
ANIMAL FEED 2.042 Gy didlel
FODDER 0.820 o
BRAN 1.222 St >
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 0k il iana
MINCED MEAT 0.260 poJha aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Ol g iy g piicall
BEVERAGES 0.636 iy g dia
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 e Bl
TOBACCO 0.579 i
CIGARETTES 0.579 s
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.287 il g paad) fas A oY) ) gal)
WOOD 0.287 Ry
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 )y geal) Adpad (pa il ) 8l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 ol e jpdie s
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 L) e ) gall g Aiaaal) cild g paal)
PETROLEUM 5.991 A_Lial) uhd o) gall g Aty ) cladialf
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 pla Ja
BENZENE 2.673 Cr i
GASOLINE 0.907 e
KEROSENE 0.023 I G m s S
DIESEL FUEL 0.241 < ilh ag-Bg
GAS, OILS 0.118 Mg n S i)
FUEL OILS 1.295 agdy Gl
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 i) L) 45418 Jallia
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b e
NATURAL GAS 1.066 T S 3
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 sbo—d)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 (ol S LS
OILS AND FATS 0.365 ALY g Al gadl ¢ saall g gy 3l
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 0.365 Al gy g

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 Jadl) e

Yv



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 d=idll i )
CORN OILS 0.277 B3 Gy - Al gy
CHEMICALS 9.757 g Alaiall ) gall g g slassl) f gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.441 4 glasS 3l 9
ETHYLENE 1.305 Ol
METHANOL 0.516 Jsilipall - Jial) Jgas
ETHANEDIOL 0.620 )il Cpabdy)
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.630 FEPSTINC LS
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.884 GRS - O g - (paeS)
NITRITES 0.746 (s Lsal ) pildi
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 0.603 il et
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 0.211 clias
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 0.392 Jolall e3Uhal ¢ gaa
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 1.061 sl
MEDICAMENTS 1.061 5 i) ball 4y g2
PERFUME AND SOAP 1.021 Oslmay jste
PERFUME 0.653 J9—ke
SOAP 0.368 Og=laa
FERTILIZERS 0.058 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 0.058 ApilarS Baaml
POLYETHYLENE 1.359 S us-S ) Ol
POLYETHYLENE 1.022 Ol Ol s
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.337 Jimedll (s 5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 0.334 s 4
MONOMFILAMENT 0.334 LAl 5 Aalaill dliudly (ulss)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 0.250 Ayt Sl
INSECTICIDES 0.250 & i S)agia
MANUFACTURED GOODS 26.168 Balal) ien Adiiaal) alod)
RUBBER MATERIALS 0.919 Tl cilaiie
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 0.036 Lkl ol
TIRES 0.883 il tal
WOOD PRODUCTS 0.304 lda) claile
PLYWOOD 0.195 S Gadid
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.109 EAIN AP TREN |
PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 4, cladia
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 (r9mas (3u) - Asliha 3
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 hila Ciaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (OS15) s 5Ba 309 (0 e

YA



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jlaa (oall) o8 5l dypudl) cilpaad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 Aldyy Ol
TOILET PAPER 0.076 = @09
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 Qo) (e g1y 9y (3lba)
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Juibf Lilda
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol @
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 il gaa
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 S 9 G
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 A 3a B (14 S ya e
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (Dt ) adl yi g - i e
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 Abla Dl
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 ik g citatg At (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 o g il Aukel)
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - ik g 4yl
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 gl (i i
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 ((d3) s S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 50) Sally S
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12.115 48y dyiama cilaiia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 Bl g - gile Gl
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 b g g bls Jlaa)
BUILDING STONE 0.967 A gdia pliy g cuai jlaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 sie I
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 lian) Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 o) dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (da) g by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS SIZE A 6.314 Gl A e elly
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 il A sl el
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 oz 154
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (ot ) glalh oe il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 bbb g zlalglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (V) bl
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 clay Baa
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 Tl (lad
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Lgail B g i Add )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 il
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 (aad) Ja ) andis Al ) e
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 B (e il g el 9

IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 A 58 o il g el ga

Y4



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 £18k Jualda . Blajy
NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 s iliag 1)
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS 0.258 p i s (sa - ) 8l - il
METAL 3.896 A A cilatia
METAL STRUCTURES 1.913 sl e Ll Jal g cildda
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.323 posialy) (e Lgdl a5 ciliia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 0.452 Ll g SR geilhea .« Jpal s
BARBED WIRE 0.177 la ) aaal) o ASiLE el
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.104 Jal 3aa - S 1= yraleaa
SAWS AND BLADES 0.138 silia
SPOONS AND FORKS 0.033 eSSy dgdiy (oS
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 0.144 (2) ) B ga
STEEL WOOL 0.299 alday  (uil<a
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 0.004 Gl s g a e g Cpal gh
LOCKS 0.077 Zetiia 5 all a5 JUB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 0.232 R s ciladia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 13.430 JE Chare 5 eNY)
GENERATORS 0.609 B ad g claay Y
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.273 (shbe) slall fria S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.336 Al S il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 0.672 iala
TAPS 0.672 (s ) ciiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 3.516 Ielia Clanay )
AIR CONDITIONERS 0.809 (Shisa ) ol i Clan g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.316 Blaa Clili
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.444 Croh Adiae
AIR PUMPS 0.168 (<o ) Al ) ) gh Cildilaa
BUILDING CRANES 0.208 Gy Juanig ad 3 galy <)
TAPS AND VALVES 0.290 (o) S8 ¥ saa
MACHINERY PARTS 1.281 (R (s
OFFICE MACHINES 0.314 Aiga il gl
PHOTOCOPIERS 0.002 309 He—ai &)
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT 0.312 (( Fsas) &) gl
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 0.877 Lmaug dyijn ASLAY 53¢l g iliaa
TELEVISIONS 0.354 il g9 il
RADIOS 0.296 =)
TELEPHONES 0.227 il 3 )
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 Ll S ) i galg 515



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

TRANSFORMERS 0.269 Ll S Y gaa
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 S kil
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (JuS) Uyjra sz &)
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 oudle C¥lue
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 @iy clad
ROAD VEHICLES 4.912 L adad g ol
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 98, @l b
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (lialddl Jia ) o) geal) JAIT ) jlps
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 il lad) L addd
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 4o yila ddian dilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5 gliaa g Ll sl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 Ul jag Juliag ) ga)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 3L il gty grbaa
FURNITURE 1.025 Gl
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 s g
APPAREL 1.803 gl shioea 5 b gala
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 Nty Guda
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 g Al udha
FOOTWEAR 0.452 F N
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lgs ) 55 gaany Agia)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 A 3 3¢
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 A jadl g qulall 3 5l g <l )
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 sl 8 gl g cile L
CAMARAS 0.136 ()5S ) BT sE g guci 34
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 o clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 A dadan gl
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 gl il e aM)
JEWELRY 1.161 Lats gl Jalg <l b saag
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 A g
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 din clilga
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 SR GSa B85S0 b Aa il ga
GOLD, BULK 0.288 JIS gy ad
GOLD, BULK 0.288 (3929) hla ol

A



Aaall bl 28 )l A il dud

Percent change In the Wholesale Price Index
(By Section) (A )
4th Qt2011 AR R Y B ¥
LR R EA [ S | RV S WA
%Change To 3rd Qtr 2011
1 0.9
0.6 0.6
0.1
0 |
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51-
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Vo dsaad

Table: 1 . . N
. Alaal) la LAl
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index M)l ) il 020
(By Section) (P an)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAN Gl D
<
N S | gl T el g b Al
p—y LYk )
AR AR AR Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to :
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr Yod) GuED al | Yed e il gl
Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 4th Qtr 2010 e
GENERAL INDEX 153.7 153.9 149.5 -0.1 2.8 plad) alell) o850
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 175.4 174.3 173.4 0.6 1.1 dal) il gaald) g Al 3ad) 3 geal)
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 152.0 151.2 151.0 0.6 0.7 Jiall g iy g mdiall
CRUDE MATERIALS 212.8 212.7 207.0 0.1 2.8 g aal) e 4 5¥) ) geal)
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 A Lall eild 3 gall g Agiamal) B g paal)
OILS AND FATS 150.1 150.0 139.9 0.0 7.3 Al g Al gaad) G oally iy 3
CHEMICALS 188.8 193.6 175.4 -2.5 7.6 g Aluaiall 31 gall g 4 slassll 3l gall
MANUFACTURED GOODS 142.6 143.0 140.1 -0.3 1.8 Sl i Adbaall aludf
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 133.8 132.6 127.9 0.9 4.6 Jal e g Y
MISC. MANUFACTURED 150.5 152.0 138.4 -1.0 8.8 4o siia ddias dilia)
OTHER COMMODITIES 302.4 318.7 255.6 -5.1 18.3 s A g




ARHBELEN

-(Bi?alfte-rﬁl Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 aludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

P U U B ) (PO o &u‘ﬁ.*i@:iﬁ‘w
AR AR Yode Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr Ath Qtr | Y+ VY& &l | Yod e mi )l &)
Description 2011 2011 2010  |3rd Qtr 2011| 4th Qtr 2010 G—
GENERAL INDEX 153.7 153.9 149.5 -0.1 2.8 plall aall) a8 )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 175.4 174.3 173.4 0.6 1.1 Lal) il gual) g A3 31 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 210.6 207.9 206.4 1.3 2.1 s cliigma
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.0 196.6 192.7 -0.3 1.7 poal Gl pmaag a9l
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 133.8 132.8 133.7 0.8 0.1 ) el
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 228.0 227.3 223.3 0.3 2.1 iy iy s
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.5 109.4 111.1 0.0 -1.5 Gyl Gl pmdaa g g
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 209.0 207.0 206.8 1.0 1.0 451 8 gl g )
SUGAR AND SUGAR 2148 | 2136 | 195.0 0.6 [10.2 LS i panag S
COFFEE AND TEA 134.0 | 131.3 | 126.6 2.1 5.9 Loy 5gd
ANIMAL FEED 130.4 129.9 125.8 0.4 3.6 Gy Cidle!
FOOD PREPARATIONS 114.9 114.9 107.4 0.0 7.0 e
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 152.0 151.2 151.0 0.6 0.7 Ol g iy g pdiall
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 138.9 0.0 0.2 il g mdia
TOBACCO 167.2 165.3 165.3 1.2 1.2 o
CRUDE MATERIALS 212.8 212.7 207.0 0.1 2.8 @l paal las LAY 3 geal)
WOOD 212.8 212.7 207.0 0.1 2.8 il
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 Alual) il ) gall g Abaaal) il g ol
PETROLEUM 1945 | 1945 | 1945 0.0 0.0  Aluall cidagally Al ) cilatial
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 slu—sll
OILS AND FATS 150.1 | 150.0 | 139.9 0.0 7.3 Al g A gl oAl g g3l
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 150.1 150.0 139.9 0.0 7.3 Ll sy g
CHEMICALS 188.8 | 193.6 | 175.4 -2.5 7.6 Lg Abuaial) 31 gall g 4 sbasSll ) gal
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 213.4 | 2485 | 200.7 -14.1 | 6.3 slass g
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 191.2 180.7 161.3 5.8 18.5 ela s
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 139.3 142.3 138.2 21 0.8 Jobie sdk
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 138.2 137.6 137.4 0.4 0.6 g
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.2 117.1 112.8 0.1 3.9 Gy s
FERTILIZERS 192.8 2225 188.0 -134 |25 R
POLYETHYLENE 110.3 114.0 111.8 -3.3 -1.3 S-S5 Gl Gl

R



ARHBELEN

-(B?gfte-rﬁl Wholesale Price Index Uaall ¥ (2 il o850
(By Section and Division) (Jsadll 5 aludY) )
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAAN b Al
<&

P U U B ) (PO o &u‘ﬁ.*i@:iﬁ‘w
ARRR ARRR Yoy Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr Ath Qtr | Y+ VY& &l | Yod e mi )l &)
Description 2011 2011 2010  |3rd Qtr 2011| 4th Qtr 2010 G—
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 186.3 184.4 181.6 1.0 2.6 Lsaudl de
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.2 117.2 113.3 0.0 3.4 L da Clae
MANUFACTURED GOODS 142.6 | 143.0 | 140.1 -0.3 1.8 Balall s AdSaal) ol
RUBBER MATERIALS 157.7 149.9 145.9 5.2 8.1 4hlae cilaiia
WOOD PRODUCTS 145.5 144.5 135.8 0.7 7.2 Glid) el atia
PAPER PRODUCTS 113.9 112.5 111.0 1.2 2.5 4y claiia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.0 103.1 102.4 -0.1 0.6 il gmaa
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 145.7 145.6 144.9 0.1 0.5 A58 dyiana cilaiia
IRON AND STEEL 189.9 | 194.2 | 182.4 -2.2 4.1 wlag yia
NON_FERROUS METALS 134.8 | 136.4 | 133.7 -1.1 0.9 sisma gilhaas sl
METAL 110.8 111.5 109.8 -0.6 0.9 S A Afiana Clalia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 133.8 132.6 127.9 0.9 4.6 Jal e g Y
GENERATORS 107.4 107.1 106.8 0.3 0.5 Aal) 4l g8 claray )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.0 128.1 117.7 0.7 9.6 i ey
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.5 114.2 113.9 0.2 05 elia Cilanay )
OFFICE MACHINES 50.9 51.7 53.3 -1.5 -4.5 ke @l )
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 70.5 70.5 71.3 0.1 -1.0 Loy dpipe Asla 53¢l s
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 158.7 159.5 151.6 -0.5 4.7 Ll g ) i galg 5130
ROAD VEHICLES 158.7 155.3 147.5 2.2 7.6 L adady &l
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 150.5 152.0 138.4 -1.0 8.8 Lc giia ddiaa cilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT = 117.4 118.0 115.6 -0.5 1.5 3L gulaay (g
FURNITURE 72.7 73.5 75.3 -1.1 -35 <)
APPAREL 110.1 110.1 110.6 0.0 -0.5 Lla jlina g il gala
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.5 0.0 0.0 Lia)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 224.3 224.3 172.4 0.0 30.1 A 354
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.2 143.1 142.3 0.1 0.6 R B gl g clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED 249.7 254.1 211.8 -1.7 17.9 A dadiae plu
OTHER COMMODITIES 302.4 | 318.7 | 255.6 -5.1  |18.3 A g
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 | 106.1 | 106.1 0.0 0.0 i cliga
GOLD, BULK 307.8 324.5 259.8 -5.1 |185 OIS Jy chd

\R%



Yo Jdead

(T)?Jt:retéfl)y Wholesale Price Index Aaal) laadd (l) (bl B0
(By Section and Division and Item) (A5 5 !l g aludY) Caia)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
A
&N &l Gl ) &N & YOOl el B il A
T AR
AR Yo Yo, Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el
Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 | 4th Qtr 2010 )

GENERAL INDEX 153.7 153.9 149.5 -0.1 2.8 plall (uliil) o8
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 175.4 174.3 173.4 0.6 1.1 doal) @l gaal) g A)3ad) 3) gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 210.6 207.9 206.4 1.3 2.1 Ao cll g
BOVINE ANIMALS 172.2 166.5 164.0 34 5.0 s
LIVE SHEEP 303.6 303.6 302.6 0.0 0.3 > G—a
LIVE GOATS 232.6 232.2 227.4 0.2 2.3 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 102.5 102.2 103.8 0.2 -1.3 L oalg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 196.0 196.6 192.7 -0.3 1.7 psal Cl pidina g p gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 215.7 215.2 214.1 0.2 0.7 A gl

FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 202.1 202.1 195.1 0.0 3.6 & pal
FRESH POULTRY 178.6 180.3 176.4 -0.9 1.3 O=2lsd agal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 133.8 132.8 133.7 0.8 0.1 O claiia
FRESH MILK 90.1 90.1 92.7 0.0 -2.9 gih o
POWDER MILK 187.1 184.4 179.6 1.5 4.1 s s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 119.0 119.5 116.8 -0.4 1.8 Goamall qulal) (o jmidiaa cuila ) 0l
BUTTER 139.5 139.5 136.8 0.0 2.0 J
CHEESE AND CURD 160.7 156.5 160.8 2.7 0.0 N ol Lgelgily Gl
EGGS 133.4 134.1 135.3 -0.6 -1.5 ua
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 2280 227.3 223.3 0.3 2.1 iy i g Mana)
FRESH FISH 287.4 286.4 279.7 0.3 27 A dlend
SHRIMP 132.7 1325 132.0 0.2 0.6 XS
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 109.5 109.4 111.1 0.0 -1.5 Gyl Gl ey g
WHEAT 100.0 100.0 103.5 0.0 -3.4 o
RICE 115.4 115.1 115.3 0.3 0.1 39
BARLEY 135.2 135.2 132.4 0.0 2.1 i
FLOUR 114.0 114.0 114.0 0.0 0.0 G
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 122.3 122.3 122.5 0.0 -0.1 g€y ildad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 209.0 207.0 206.8 1.0 1.0 4s) 5ill g ) g il
POTATOES 161.6 166.1 139.2 -2.7 16.1 bl
Tomato 360.6 342.7 294.8 5.2 223 2 siua phlab
OTHER VEGETABLES 205.8 174.9 190.7 17.7 7.9 Ly
ONIONS 2395 226.6 216.8 5.7 10.5 Ja

YA



Yo Jdead

git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aldY) un)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
e...._______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________J
&N &l Gl ) &N & AR H‘J"HJ”(;%J:‘E‘”M
T AR
Yo Yo Yeor Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el

Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 4th Qtr 2010 S
CUCUMBERS 157.7 164.9 142.8 -4.4 10.5 A=A
ORANGES 118.9 126.8 131.6 -6.2 -9.6 Ji
APPLES 149.4 148.1 138.9 0.9 7.6 T
GRAPES 250.5 239.4 230.9 4.6 8.5 Qe
DATES 115.2 117.6 121.0 -21 -4.8 dila g gl st
MELON 291.1 291.1 312.2 0.0 -6.8 (]
ORANGE JUICE 108.0 108.4 105.1 -0.4 2.8 JU s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 108.2 110.1 105.7 -1.7 2.4 JSda s
SUGAR AND SUGAR 214.8 213.6 195.0 0.6 10.2 e
SUGAR 214.8 213.6 195.0 0.6 10.2 D
COFFEE AND TEA 134.0 131.3 126.6 2.1 5.9 by 8543
COFFEE BEANS 118.8 116.5 108.8 19 9.2 =
TEA 143.2 140.1 137.4 2.2 4.2 gl
ANIMAL FEED 130.4 129.9 125.8 0.4 3.6 Gy dide)
FODDER 175.5 174.3 163.7 0.7 7.2 s
BRAN 103.3 103.2 103.2 0.1 0.1 G
FOOD PREPARATIONS 114.9 114.9 107.4 0.0 7.0 L3 &l pana
MINCED MEAT 114.9 114.9 107.4 0.0 7.0 pIa pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 152.0 151.2 151.0 0.6 0.7 Gl g —dall
BEVERAGES 139.2 139.2 138.9 0.0 0.2 g —da
CARBONATED DRINKS 139.2 139.2 138.9 0.0 0.2 s Bl
TOBACCO 167.2 165.3 165.3 1.2 1.2 =
CIGARETTES 167.2 165.3 165.3 1.2 1.2 s
CRUDE MATERIALS 212.8 212.7 207.0 0.1 2.8 g aal) e 4 Y1 ) geall
WOOD 212.8 212.7 207.0 0.1 2.8 QLA
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 1229 122.1 122.1 0.6 0.6 ) iuall A (s ) 5l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD, 2214 221.4 214.9 0.0 3.0 ol o ) pdiie id
MINERALS AND FUELS 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 ALall il 3 gall g Airaal) il g paal)
PETROLEUM 194.5 194.5 194.5 0.0 0.0 Alial) il o gall g Ay Al claiall
CRUDE PETROLEUM 384.1 384.1 384.1 0.0 0.0 A o
BENZENE 114.3 114.3 114.3 0.0 0.0 G
GASOLINE 252.9 252.9 252.9 0.0 0.0 diee

V) cadall b gl S5l
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Yo Jdead

(T)?Jt:retéfl)y Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aldY) un)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
A
&N &l Gl ) &N & AR &U‘&ﬁ‘géﬁ“"—.wﬁ
T AR
AR Yo Yo, Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el
Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 | 4th Qtr 2010 )
KEROSENE 251.6 251.6 251.6 0.0 0.0 S - G g
DIESEL FUEL 183.3 183.3 183.3 0.0 0.0 @it 5B
GAS, OILS 250.0 250.0 250.0 0.0 0.0 N S8 55
FUEL OILS 110.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 agby Cig)
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 i) gl 4 58 Jaillia
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 (b S
NATURAL GAS 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 b s
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 sl —gsl)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 200.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 0.0 (S
OILS AND FATS 150.1 150.0 139.9 0.0 7.3 AL g Al gead) a9 g3
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 150.1 150.0 139.9 0.0 7.3 s s s
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 177.4 177.1 159.1 0.2 115 dil
CORN OILS 1423 142.3 134.0 0.0 6.2 83 - Al gy
CHEMICALS 188.8 193.6 175.4 -2.5 7.6 L Aluatial) 3 gall g 4 glassl) ) gal
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 213.4 248.5 200.7 -14.1 6.3 A glas A5
ETHYLENE 87.8 103.3 57.2 -14.9 53.6 Gl
METHANOL 345.4 349.4 387.2 -1.1 -10.8 Jgitiaal) . Jiall J gas
ETHANEDIOL 927.5 1266.5 1303.8 -26.8 -28.9 sl by
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 191.2 180.7 161.3 5.8 18.5 elia e
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 93.7 95.3 95.3 -1.6 -1.6 G - O A - ()
NITRITES 457.5 412.4 337.8 10.9 35.4 (Lsow gl ) i
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 1393 142.3 138.2 -2.1 0.8 Jdoie ek
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 145.7 148.8 147.0 -2.1 -0.9 <lilas
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 136.3 139.3 134.1 -2.1 1.7 Jiall edUal ¢ gara
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 138.2 137.6 137.4 0.4 0.6 ry
MEDICAMENTS 138.2 137.6 137.4 0.4 0.6 s —l) Gall Ay 530
PERFUME AND SOAP 117.2 117.1 112.8 0.1 3.9 Oslay ot
PERFUME 99.5 99.5 99.1 0.0 0.3 ke
SOAP 148.2 148.0 136.5 0.2 8.6 Os=—a
FERTILIZERS 192.8 222.5 188.0 -13.4 25 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 209.1 241.3 188.0 -13.4 11.2 Apilpas Baal
POLYETHYLENE 110.3 114.0 111.8 -3.3 -1.3 OS9-S Gl Ol s

V) cadall b gl S5l
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Table : 3
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (A5 5 !l g aludY) Caia)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
A
&N &l Gl ) &N & YOOl el B il A
T AR
AR Yo Yo, Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el

Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 | 4th Qtr 2010 Ol—l)
POLYETHYLENE 95.5 100.1 98.8 -4.6 -3.4 Gl Gl
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE, 1291 129.1 124.2 0.0 3.9 Jamaddl (s 58
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 186.3 184.4 181.6 1.0 2.6 LSy A )
MONOMFILAMENT 186.3 184.4 181.6 1.0 2.6 Lo g Aalall ity ubs)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 117.2 117.2 113.3 0.0 3.4 i S
INSECTICIDES 117.2 117.2 113.3 0.0 3.4 Lda Gl
MANUFACTURED GOODS 142 6 143.0 140.1 -0.3 1.8 Sl o Al gl
RUBBER MATERIALS 157.7 149.9 145.9 5.2 8.1 Ahlhae cilaiia
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 96.3 96.3 96.3 0.0 0.0 Ahallae il
TIRES 159.6 151.6 147.4 53 8.3 <l jda
WOOD PRODUCTS 145.5 144.5 135.8 0.7 7.2 Gldd) cilaiia
PLYWOOD 153.4 151.6 141.1 1.2 8.7 Sk udd
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 1317 132.2 127.0 -0.4 37 aludll 5 G g il
PAPER PRODUCTS 113.9 112.5 111.0 1.2 2.5 4y clatia
PRINTING PAPER 125.3 119.9 116.3 4.5 7.7 (23— (3U3) - Aok (35
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 111.1 111.1 111.1 0.0 0.0 bila diaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 170.7 167.0 165.5 2.2 3.2 (c15) s5ba o9 Oa o
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 716 71.6 70.7 0.0 1.3 Sy M
TOILET PAPER 117.7 117.7 113.7 0.0 3.4 =l dos
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 73.7 73.5 71.3 0.3 3.4 Aush G T8l 9uay GGkl
SANITARY TOWELS 74.4 77.7 75.1 -4.2 -0.9 Jiib) Bilda
WALL PAPER 86.1 85.1 88.2 1.1 -2.4 O dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 103.0 103.1 102.4 -0.1 0.6 s gmaia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 92.3 92.7 92.0 -0.4 0.3 S g3 g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 105.5 105.5 103.9 0.0 15 dga B2 (S o el
WOOLEN FABRICS 119.6 119.6 119.6 0.0 0.0 gt i
EMBROIDERY 165.2 165.2 164.4 0.0 0.5 (ki ) Jadh i gf - ) skaa
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 122.1 122.1 120.9 0.0 1.0 Abla Bl
SACKS AND BAGS 79.5 79.5 78.7 0.0 0.9 Gy ity Apad (ulsS)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 142.6 142.1 133.7 0.4 6.7 plod g il At

TRAVELLING RUGS 108.7 108.3 107.6 0.4 1.0 - cibgilhy g da )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 94.4 94.2 94.2 0.3 0.3 8 el ke

AR



Yo Jdead

gite’\lretégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (A5 5 !l g aludY) Caia)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
A EEE——
&N &l Gl ) &N & AR &\J’\EJ&\Q’%J&‘:\”M
T AR
Yo Yo Yeor Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el
Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 4th Qtr 2010 i —y
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 90.2 90.2 85.6 0.0 5.4 () g S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 111.6 111.6 111.6 0.0 0.0 (2S54) Aally o
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 145.7 145.6 144.9 0.1 0.5 438y Adaa ciladia
PORTLAND CEMENT 134.1 134.1 134.1 0.0 0.0 G52 - e Cidand
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 1445 143.3 144.5 0.8 0.0 b ciajy bild jlaa)
BUILDING STONE 126.0 126.0 126.0 0.0 0.0 Ughdia sy ual Jlaa)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 905 90.5 90.5 0.0 0.0 gile B3y
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 136.2 136.2 130.0 0.0 4.8 Ltlan) Gull
BUILDING BRICKS 149.2 148.7 149.0 0.4 0.2 =ea) dlly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 97.7 95.0 95.0 2.8 2.8 () Sldd by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 162.5 162.5 161.2 0.0 0.8 A sl il
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 104.5 104.9 104.1 -0.4 0.3 Capad )9l
GLASS FIBERS 85.6 85.0 84.9 0.7 0.9 (ot L) ol oe il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 113.0 113.0 114.7 0.0 -15 clibab g glasglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN 135.1 135.1 137.5 0.0 -1.7 (V) sl s
IRON AND STEEL 189.9 194.2 182.4 -2.2 4.1 clay wia
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRERODS 178 g 178.9 178.9 0.0 0.0 bt el
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 200.5 200.5 197.5 0.0 1.5 Wail B s 438 )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 1435 143.5 134.7 0.0 6.5 saa sl
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 226.8 2441 197.7 -71 14.7 (st Jay 1 aadiad Al )
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 176.0 178.1 170.0 -1.2 3.6 B8 a Gl e 3a
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 191.0 194.5 194.1 -1.8 -1.6 A g5 G qulily il ga
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 135.0 134.7 134.7 0.3 0.3 glsSL Jualda . ay
NON_FERROUS METALS 134.8 136.4 133.7 -1.1 0.9 i pilda )8l
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 134.8 136.4 133.7 -1.1 0.9 poiagl) Ga- gl - ilina
METAL 110.8 111.5 109.8 -0.6 0.9 A Aiana cilaiia
METAL STRUCTURES 101.3 102.4 102.0 -1.1 -0.7 Spad) e L Jal g cildia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 105.5 107.2 103.5 -1.6 2.0 polal) (e Lgdl jal g cildia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.2 99.2 96.2 0.1 3.2 Lal) 5 JAll griliea - Jaal 30
BARBED WIRE 98.6 100.4 93.8 -1.7 5.2 a5l paall e dSiLE Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 126.8 125.8 125.6 0.8 0.9 daalgua - (2110 gpalusa
SAWS AND BLADES 192.4 192.4 187.1 0.0 2.8 Sl

Yy
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Table : 3
Quarterly Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (A5 5 !l g aludY) Caia)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gl A
e...._______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________J
&N &l Gl ) &N & YOOl el B il A
T AR
AR Yo Yo, Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el

Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 | 4th Qtr 2010 Ol
SPOONS AND FORKS 137.3 137.3 121.7 0.0 12.8 CrSlSuy dgdy (3o3a
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 118.1 117.9 117.5 0.2 0.5 (=) &I 81 sa
STEEL WOOL 133.9 133.6 131.1 0.2 2.2 by guilta
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 126.2 124.4 118.1 1.5 6.9 @l bas g o ey palsh
LOCKS 107.3 106.0 104.8 1.2 2.4 ilia g gl a9 JUEB)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 144.9 144.6 143.4 0.2 1.1 SR s cilatia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 133.8 132.6 127.9 0.9 4.6 Sl cilaea g YY)
GENERATORS 107.4 107.1 106.8 0.3 0.5 Alall a5 iy <)
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 122.6 122.1 122.0 0.4 0.6 (shle) slall fua S jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 92.9 92.7 92.4 0.2 0.6 il g il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.0 128.1 117.7 0.7 9.6 iala oy
TAPS 129.0 128.1 117.7 0.7 9.6 (olia ) cloiia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 114.5 114.2 113.9 0.2 0.5 elia clanay o)
AIR CONDITIONERS 98.3 97.7 97.0 0.6 1.4 (Clsa) slgh CiSiClaay
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 135.3 134.6 134.9 0.5 0.3 Blaa lili
GASOLINE PUMPS 145.8 145.7 145.0 0.0 0.5 S Adiaa
AIR PUMPS 128.6 128.6 127.9 0.0 0.6 (< UaY) Apatl ) £ g Ciliuiaa
BUILDING CRANES 121.8 121.3 121.8 0.5 0.0 iy Juanty @) 832l <Y
TAPS AND VALVES 93.7 93.4 94.4 0.3 -0.7 (o) J& N gaa
MACHINERY PARTS 108.7 108.7 108.2 0.0 0.5 Gidd Qudasa
OFFICE MACHINES 50.9 51.7 53.3 -1.5 -4.5 e @il ga)
PHOTOCOPIERS 64.2 64.3 65.6 -0.1 -2.1 GuS Hsmal )
COMPUTERS AND ADP 50.9 51.7 53.3 -1.5 -4.5 (Fgpas) B Clouila
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 705 70.5 71.3 0.1 -1.0 Loy e LSl 5 gl Slra
TELEVISIONS 62.1 62.0 63.5 0.3 -2.2 @il ga 34l
RADIOS 83.4 83.6 84.3 -0.1 -1.0 =
TELEPHONES 61.9 61.9 61.7 0.0 0.4 LA B¢
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 158.7 159.5 151.6 -0.5 4.7 Lol gs ) il galg ¢ 3a)
TRANSFORMERS 145.3 145.3 145.1 0.0 0.2 LiligS c¥ s
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 135.8 135.3 132.1 0.4 2.8 P
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 2025 204.9 187.7 -1.2 7.8 (JuS) Uyjma silica. el
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 98.8 98.6 98.0 0.2 0.8 ol YL

Yy
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git;retégy Wholesale Price Index Al o (gl () o8 0
(By Section and Division and Item) (25 5 Jomall) g aldY) un)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAN Gl A
&N &l Gl ) &N & AR H‘J"HJ”(;%J:‘E‘”M
T AR
Yo Yo Yeor Percent change in 4th Qtr 2011 to:
4th Qtr 3rd Otr 4th Qtr You) Gl el | Yed e all el

Description 2011 2011 2010 3rd Qtr 2011 4th Qtr 2010 S
REFRIGERATORS AND 118.0 118.1 117.9 -0.1 0.1 @ hy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 158.7 155.3 147.5 2.2 7.6 e adad g )l
PASSENGER CARS 159.8 153.1 150.2 4.4 6.4 5 &
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 178.2 179.3 169.0 -0.6 5.4 (cobialal) Jia ) 2 gead) JAU ) sl
OTHER PARTS AND 140.1 139.1 126.1 0.7 11.1 @) Lt adad
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 150.5 152.0 138.4 -1.0 8.8 e siia Adluas i)
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 117.4 118.0 115.6 -0.5 1.5 81 genlaa g 2l sa)
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 129.6 132.0 128.1 -1.8 1.2 BRIy Julday ol sa)
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 106.6 105.9 104.6 0.7 1.9 B & gty gmluas
FURNITURE 72.7 73.5 75.3 -1.1 -35 &l
WOODEN BEDROOM 72.7 73.5 75.3 -1.1 -3.5 po g
APPAREL 110.1 110.1 110.6 0.0 -0.5 gl jlinia g Sila gl
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 123.0 123.0 124.3 0.0 -1.0 TR ETECUE SR B
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 98.0 98.0 98.0 0.0 0.0 g Al Bl
FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.5 0.0 0.0 Ll
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 87.5 87.5 87.5 0.0 0.0 Ll gans Lla)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 224.3 224.3 172.4 0.0 30.1 b 85—
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL 2243 224.3 172.4 0.0 30.1 Aalally lall 35420 9 < g
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 143.2 143.1 142.3 0.1 0.6 S5l Bl el
CAMARAS 138.1 138.1 137.4 0.0 0.5 (IS ) (AR geai 8 380
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 144.9 144.7 144.0 0.1 0.6 b clela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 549 7 254.1 211.8 -1.7 17.9 A daias gl
CAMARA FILM PACK 101.7 102.3 102.1 -0.7 -0.5 gl il jas o300
JEWELRY 356.5 363.6 291.1 -2.0 22.5 Lang gl aly <l R sy (A
OTHER COMMODITIES 302.4 318.7 255.6 -5.1 18.3 s A
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 Ao clisa
ZOO ANIMALS 106.1 106.1 106.1 0.0 0.0 A s B8 980 pE doa g
GOLD, BULK 307.8 324.5 259.8 -5.1 18.5 JES gy el
GOLD, BULK 307.8 3245 259.8 -5.1 18.5 (3999) (Ala sl

V) cadall b gl S5l

Y¢



Table 4:

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011

Description

GENERAL INDEX
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
LIVE ANIMALS
BOVINE ANIMALS
LIVE SHEEP
LIVE GOATS
LIVE POULTRY
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT
FRESH POULTRY
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS
FRESH MILK
POWDER MILK
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM
BUTTER
CHEESE AND CURD
EGGS
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS
FRESH FISH
SHRIMP
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP.
WHEAT
RICE
BARLEY
FLOUR
PASTRY AND BISCUITS
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS
POTATOES
Tomato
OTHER VEGETABLES
ONIONS
CUCUMBERS
ORANGES
APPLES
GRAPES
DATES

el A

%

4.2
3.4
1.4
2.7
1.8
2.4
-1.3
7.1
2.0
9.1
12.1
-0.8
-2.4
15
3.1
1.8
-1.9
-0.9
4.2
8.3
0.5
3.0
0.1
-0.4
7.7
8.3
0.9
2.9
17.9
32.4
2.9
10.9
4.3
-2.6
59
0.8
-1.2

¢ gl
AY ) alad dlaall lacd oull) a8 0 g i) Jau gial)

. ?LG d)‘-igﬁn‘-}m\ #}\kﬂ\fu
Average Price Index in :

2010 2011 ot
146.4 152.6 alal) o) a3 )
168.3 174.1 doal) el gall g 45800 ) geal)
203.9 206.7 AT
162.5 166.9 L
293.9 299.3 - O
224.8 230.2 - Fl
103.4 102.1 La Galg
183.4 196.4 ps=al Gl jiana g p gl
210.6 214.9 Sl pgal
184.7 201.5 aiE aal
160.9 180.4 Cmalsal agal
134.9 133.8 Sl claiia
92.9 90.7 o ol
180.4 183.1 505 cula
116.2 119.8 Gsamall culal) (e puaaa cula ) il
136.3 138.8 8
162.6 159.5 SN Oy e gily Gla¥)
136.7 1355 s
216.3 225.3 iy 3 5 Aand
261.1 282.9 FIGTRE W
131.7 132.4 Slasy
106.4 109.6 Qgmiad) &l jidana g g
99.9 100 o
116.9 116.4 30
125.5 135.2 i
105.3 114 Py
121.3 122.4 oy sy g il tad
201 206.9 2,90 5l g g yiadl)
133.1 156.9 sy
253.6 335.7 2 $inaa alileh
188 193.4 Ly
211.2 234.2 day
139.6 145.6 S
132.4 129 Juiy
137.9 146.1 s
236.1 237.9 e
119.9 118.5 il ) gk s

Yo



Table 4:

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011

¢ gl
AY ) alad dlaall lacd oull) a8 0 g i) Jau gial)

Description

MELON
ORANGE JUICE
OTHER FRUIT JUICE

SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS

SUGAR
COFFEE AND TEA
COFFEE BEANS
TEA
ANIMAL FEED
FODDER
BRAN
FOOD PREPARATIONS
MINCED MEAT
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
BEVERAGES
CARBONATED DRINKS
TOBACCO
CIGARETTES
CRUDE MATERIALS
WOOD
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD)
MINERALS AND FUELS
PETROLEUM
CRUDE PETROLEUM
BENZENE
GASOLINE
KEROSENE
DIESEL FUEL
GAS, OILS
FUEL OILS
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES
NATURAL GAS
NATURAL GAS
ELECTRIC CURRENT
ELECTRIC CURRENT
OILS AND FATS

-

el A

%

-6.7
5.6
6.5

20.9

20.9
4.5
7.8
2.8
4.5
9.0
0.2
2.7
2.7
0.9
0.9
0.9
1.0
1.0

10.1

10.1
3.0

10.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
7.3

Average Price Index in :

2010

312
101.9
102.2

175

175
125.8

107
137.3
123.7
158.5
103.1
108.2
108.2

150
137.9
137.9
164.1
164.1
192.1
192.1
118.4
198.7
184.8
194.5
384.1
114.3
252.9
251.6
183.3

250

110

200

99.7

99.7

200

200
137.8

2011 e
291 by
107.6 S s
108.8 JSdia yuas
211.5 4 S il panag S
211.5 —u
131.5 g b 948
115.3 O
141.2 s
129.3 Gy Cdde)
172.8 -
103.3 i
111.1 X & puana
111.1 aska aal
151.4 Al g iy g miliall
139.2 il g yiia
139.2 e Blsa
165.7 i
165.7 Y
211.5 il g yaall lae A0 g¥) A geall
2115 QLA
121.9 < p sinal) Absuad (10 a1 )
220 el ala ) gdida i
184.8 lall cld 3 gall g disaal) cild g paal)
194.5 A Lial) il 2 gall g Al g il cladialf
384.1 AR Js
114.3 Cn
252.9 dome
251.6 S - Gy S
183.3 il yilda g g
250 N g Sl iy
110 agdy G
200 i) L) 4 508 Jaillia
99.7 b e
99.7 (b
200 sl gl
200 A4S
147.9 Al g Al gl Rl g g 3

A\l



Table 4: ¢ Jgaaldl

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011 aY 1Y alal Al laud (il ?an & sieal) oo gial)
DA A | ple YA (ol B ) dac sia
Average Price Index in :
Description % 2010 2011 G
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 7.3 137.8 147.9 L (s s g
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 10.4 156.1 172.3 Jmiil) i e
CORN OILS 6.5 132.2 140.8 83 ). Al g
CHEMICALS 12.5 167.7 188.6 g Adaiall ) gall g 4y lassl) 3l gal)
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 228 185.7 228 4 g 3 g
ETHYLENE 38.1 63.8 88.1 K]
METHANOL 18.8 300.2 356.7 Jibizall - Jial) Jgas
ETHANEDIOL 4.0 1148.1 1194.2 st Gl
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 18.2 148.1 175 Lelia s
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.1 93.9 94.9 CHR A - g - )
NITRITES 34.7 290.9 391.8 (R soua Uysa) ) ol
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 2.9 136.4 140.3 Jibie sk
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 1.9 144.7 147.5 el
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 3.5 132.5 137.1 Jolall £l ¢ gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS -0.4 138.2 137.7 s
MEDICAMENTS 0.4 138.2 137.7 (8 il ol &y )
PERFUME AND SOAP 4.0 111.5 116 Oy jste
PERFUME 0.7 100.1 99.4 ot
SOAP 10.7 131.2 145.3 ds=la
FERTILIZERS 15.9 167.2 193.8 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 21.2 167.2 202.6 LilasS Saa
POLYETHYLENE 7.6 113.9 122.6 S 5-155 Gl Ol
POLYETHYLENE 7.0 103.6 110.9 ) Ol
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 9.7 116.8 128.1 Sl S 5 5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 5.3 174.6 183.9 Lsaudl 4e
MONOMFILAMENT 5.3 174.6 183.9 Lo s g Aalaill dliadly (ubss)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 2.4 113.1 115.8 1 s il
INSECTICIDES 2.4 113.1 115.8 A i Slagia
MANUFACTURED GOODS 3.1 138.2 1425 Babal) s Al luaall abd)
RUBBER MATERIALS 8.8 138.4 150.6 Lhalas cilaiie
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 1.2 95.2 96.3 Ldalag oyl
TIRES 9.0 139.7 152.3 <l
WOOD PRODUCTS 6.9 132.8 142 Gldd) clatia
PLYWOOD 7.2 138.8 148.8 IS adid
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 6.4 122.7 130.6 Alill 5l S & )
PAPER PRODUCTS 2.4 110.2 112.8 48 )9 cilaiia
PRINTING PAPER 4.9 115.2 120.9 (rs=a Gus) - Aol (i

e____________________________________________ 4
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011

¢ gl
AERR ewﬁ.hg\ Jb.w‘iww‘éﬂ@ﬁd\hu#\

A Ay
Description %

OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 1.0
BOXES AND CARTONS 2.3
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.3
TOILET PAPER 4.7
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 3.4
SANITARY TOWELS 1.6
WALL PAPER -1.3
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.0
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.4
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 1.3
WOOLEN FABRICS 2.2
EMBROIDERY 3.8
BONDED [ FIBER FABRICS 4.5
SACKS AND BAGS 1.0
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 6.6
TRAVELLING RUGS 2.9
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.3
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 10.5
CARPETS AND CARPETING 25
NONUMETALLIC MINERALS 0.6
PORTLAND CEMENT 0.9
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.2
BUILDING STONE 0.3
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.1
NONUREFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 4.6
BUILDING BRICKS 1.2
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 3.6
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 0.4
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 0.1
GLASS FIBERS 1.3
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.6
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.4
IRON AND STEEL 9.1
NON HIGHICARBON WIRE RODS 7.1
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.7
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 5.1
NON HIGHICARBON WIRE 19.4

. ?LG d)l'aga-n‘-}m\ #}\kﬂj\d
Average Price Index in :

2010 2011 ot
110 111.1 hila ciaa
163.9 167.7 (Cs108) s9ha g Oa e
71 71.2 Sy N
112 117.3 a3y
70.2 72.6 BusY a1y G sana g (k)
75.5 76.7 Jiil) Jailda
87.3 86.2 Ol @
100.9 102.9 Gl gaia
91.1 92.4 BOVRPTY TOW:
103.7 105 254 B3 (o S o prped
117 119.6 i s g
159.1 165.2 (il ) a3 o) - 3 shaa
116.3 121.5 Ahld )
78.5 79.3 il Ciuli g At (ulS)
132.7 141.5 i s iz 4kl
105.1 108.2 - cilgillay g da yal
94 94.3 B (S5 e
80.9 89.4 (J3) g S
108.9 111.6 (CaS5) el S
144.4 145.2 4 8y diama cilaiia
132.9 134.1 (Al g1 gile Clan
143.6 143.9 ok chua g bl jlaa)
125.6 126 U gdia sliyg cual jlaa)
90.4 90.5 gile By
128.9 134.8 Ltiand) qull
146.7 148.4 ) dlly
92.5 95.8 (d) Hlad By
161.2 161.9 Sl gl dlly
104.4 104.5 Cups) )5
84 85.1 (o ) glasl e il
113.1 113.8 clilab g glasglsd
135.5 136 (VL) sl clls
176.3 192.4 RV PRIEN
167 178.9 s
198.4 199.8 Lgail gB g s 438 )
133.9 140.7 Hia gl
199.4 238.1 (st day ) andied A1)

YA



Table 4:

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011

Description

CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES
IRON TUBES AND PIPES
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS
NONUFERROUS METALS
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS
METAL
METAL STRUCTURES
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS
BARBED WIRE
BOLTS AND NUTS
SAWS AND BLADES
SPOONS AND FORKS
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES)
STEEL WOOL
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS
LOCKS
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT
GENERATORS
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY
TAPS
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES
AIR CONDITIONERS
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT
GASOLINE PUMPS
AIR PUMPS
BUILDING CRANES
TAPS AND VALVES
MACHINERY PARTS
OFFICE MACHINES
PHOTOCOPIERS
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
TELEVISIONS

-

el A

%

5.3
53
3.1
3.2
3.2
1.8
0.8
3.6
3.1
7.4
3.3
4.3
10.7
0.6
2.1
5.4
2.9
-0.5
4.4
1.4
11
1.6
7.8
7.8
0.8
0.2
0.2
3.2
1.7
-0.1
0.4
-0.2
-3.0
-1.5
-3.0
-0.3
-0.8

¢ Jdodl

AY ) alad dlaall lacd oull) a8 0 g i) Jau gial)

. ?LG d)l'aga-n‘-}m\ #}\kﬂj\d
Average Price Index in :

2010 2011
167.8 176.7
183.8 193.5
130.8 134.8
132.5 136.8
132.5 136.8
108.9 110.9
100.9 101.7
102.7 106.4
96.1 99.1
92.8 99.7
122.4 126.5
184.1 192
120.6 133.5
117.2 117.9
130.2 132.9
116.2 122.5
103.6 106.6
144.8 144.1
126.4 132
105.6 107.1
120.9 122.2
91.2 92.7
116.6 125.7
116.6 125.7
113.4 114.3
97.6 97.8
134.4 134.7
141.5 146
126.3 128.5
1211 121
93.6 94
108.7 108.5
53.3 51.7
65.8 64.8
53.3 51.7
71 70.8
63 62.5

Ol

Bda (s Gl g el ga
SR g5 G bl y il g
£lssk Jualda . lay
A i ) sl
p sl Gy g8l - ilinas
A disma claiia
Baad) cpa Lgd Jal g clida
agial¥) (e Lgdl Jal g ildida
Ll g JAM il - Jal
Gla gl paal) cpe ASLE Dl
Jualgua - (S - spala
e
S\ g dgdiy (3550
(=) OB B ga
aldlay  uilsa
<l a9 a ey (pal gh
Citia g gl ey JuiB)
HA) paa clatia
Jall) a9 Y
48Ul Al g5 Cilana g )
(shla) slall o S jaa
4l S )il g
i_ala ey
(olia ) cliia
ielia claaay <)
(i) £l sh i claa g
Bla cilili
(< U Al ) ) gh Ciliuzna
&y Juandy ad) 3 gl )
(pama ) J& N saa
Gl uda
Ai<a &) g3l
Bu9 nemal )
( Asas) & clla
Lrang dyipe ASlad 53¢y Clana
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Table 4:

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2011

¢ gl
AY ) alad dlaall lacd oull) a8 0 g i) Jau gial)

Description

RADIOS
TELEPHONES
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY
TRANSFORMERS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS
ROAD VEHICLES
PASSENGER CARS
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT
SINKS AND WASH BASINS
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS
FURNITURE
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE
APPAREL
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR
FOOTWEAR
RUBBER FOOTWEAR
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS
CAMARAS
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES
CAMARA FILM PACK
JEWELRY
OTHER COMMODITIES
Z00 ANIMALS
Z00 ANIMALS
GOLD, BULK
GOLD, BULK

el A

%

-0.2
0.5
6.3
2.0
3.4

10.0
15
1.6
6.0
3.3
6.6

10.5
7.9
2.6
3.2
2.1

-0.5

-0.5
1.0
0.8
11
0.5
0.5

13.9

13.9
0.5
0.1
0.5

16.0
2.0

19.5

23.0
0.0
0.0

23.3

23.3

Average Price Index in :

2010 2011 Gl
84 83.8 =)
61.8 62.1 s B )
148.8 158.2 Al S @) galg s )
142.4 145.3 Ay S Y s
130.4 134.8 il gs akid
183.5 201.9 (JaS ) Wyjra iz D)
97.6 99.1 ot L
116.2 118.1 S jdy clads
145.6 154.4 L b g <l jlom
149.4 154.3 QS @ b
167.4 178.5 (Clialad) Jia ) 30 el 831 ) s
122.5 135.4 S al) b adad
134.9 145.5 Ao sila ddias Cilial
114.5 117.5 5L gibean g Ll g
126.7 130.8 ol pag Julray (i gal
103.7 105.9 B il 3¢ty cbeaa
74.3 73.9 &)
74.3 73.9 s g
109.2 110.3 Lgba i g s gula
122.5 123.5 N dilay e
96.9 08 iy il Gudle
87.1 87.5 Lial
87.1 87.5 Lge 53 aan Ada)
175.9 200.4 FEN SN
175.9 200.4 da jadl g calall 5 3gal g il 330
142.2 142.9 8l 8 g2l g el
138.4 138.5 (s ) (AT s 5 geal 3 34
143.7 144.4 L clelu
201.7 233.9 5 A daias gl
100.1 102.1 gl il jas a3)
275.3 329.1 Lans gl Jalg < a s g s
234.6 288.6 s A
106.1 106.1 dioa cliiga
106.1 106.1 G GSa B3 g80a b da Uil s
238.2 293.6 S iy
238.2 293.6 (3499) hla cuad



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jlaa (oall) o8 5l dypudl) cilpaad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
GENERAL INDEX 100.000 plad) ) o )
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 31.919 Lal) il gaadl g 415 2 gal)
LIVE ANIMALS 6.113 A aliigma
BOVINE ANIMALS 2.355 a4
LIVE SHEEP 2.157 P N S
LIVE GOATS 0.587 > Fl
LIVE POULTRY 1.014 4 calg
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 3.668 po=al Gl jmiana g o gl
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 1.250 Al gl
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 0.796 e
FRESH POULTRY 1.622 Ol agad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 2.639 Ol cladiia
FRESH MILK 0.705 b od
POWDER MILK 0.365 345 ula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 0.269 Al culall e jmdaaa cala gl Gl
BUTTER 0.167 4
CHEESE AND CURD 0.555 Sl s Lgelgily Gl—al)
EGGS 0.578 -
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 0.894 iy i g M)
FRESH FISH 0.541 da b e
SHRIMP 0.353 YD)
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 6.835 ol Gl mdaa g g
WHEAT 3.915 (]
RICE 0.498 3
BARLEY 1.011 B
FLOUR 1.174 G
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.237 G gy g o
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 9.048 4g) 5l g ) g pmiadd)
POTATOES 0.115 ublby
Tomato 1.035 3,50 alalaks
OTHER VEGETABLES 0.328 sl
ONIONS 0.079 Juaz
CUCUMBERS 0.261 J—=A
ORANGES 0.113 JuEi
APPLES 0.080 (e
GRAPES 0.667 s
DATES 3.685 il gl g e

MELON 2.339 b

A



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

ORANGE JUICE 0.134 3 s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.212 Jida yuac
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.128 & S @l piaina g S
SUGAR 0.128 —
COFFEE AND TEA 0.292 iy B g
COFFEE BEANS 0.116 Ot
TEA 0.176 sl—d
ANIMAL FEED 2.042 Gy didlel
FODDER 0.820 o
BRAN 1.222 St >
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.260 0k il iana
MINCED MEAT 0.260 poJha aal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 1.215 Ol g iy g piicall
BEVERAGES 0.636 iy g dia
CARBONATED DRINKS 0.636 e Bl
TOBACCO 0.579 i
CIGARETTES 0.579 s
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.287 il g paad) fas A oY) ) gal)
WOOD 0.287 Ry
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.025 )y geal) Adpad (pa il ) 8l
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) 0.262 ol e jpdie s
MINERALS AND FUELS 10.126 L) e ) gall g Aiaaal) cild g paal)
PETROLEUM 5.991 A_Lial) uhd o) gall g Aty ) cladialf
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.527 pla Ja
BENZENE 2.673 Cr i
GASOLINE 0.907 e
KEROSENE 0.023 I G m s S
DIESEL FUEL 0.241 < ilh ag-Bg
GAS, OILS 0.118 Mg n S i)
FUEL OILS 1.295 agdy Gl
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.207 i) L) 45418 Jallia
NATURAL GAS 1.066 b e
NATURAL GAS 1.066 T S 3
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 sbo—d)
ELECTRIC CURRENT 3.069 (ol S LS
OILS AND FATS 0.365 ALY g Al gadl ¢ saall g gy 3l
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 0.365 Al gy g

SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 0.088 Jadl) e

Yy



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

CORN OILS 0.277 B3 - Al g
CHEMICALS 9.757 g Alaiall ) gall g g slassl) af gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.441 4 glasS 3 9a
ETHYLENE 1.305 Ol
METHANOL 0.516 Jilipall . Jilal) J gas
ETHANEDIOL 0.620 st Gl
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.630 slia aijle
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.884 GRS - O g - (aes)
NITRITES 0.746 (R st Uy gal ) pibdi
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 0.603 Jida e3d
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 0.211 clilag
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 0.392 Jilall o3l ¢ gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 1.061 Ly
MEDICAMENTS 1.061 5 i) bl 4y g2
PERFUME AND SOAP 1.021 Oslmay sste
PERFUME 0.653 J9—ks
SOAP 0.368 O3
FERTILIZERS 0.058 B
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 0.058 ApilasS Baaml
POLYETHYLENE 1.359 S 518 9 Galid) Ol g
POLYETHYLENE 1.022 Ol Ol s
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.337 Jimmddl (S gl
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 0.334 Ly A
MONOMFILAMENT 0.334 L e g Aaladll eliiudly (b
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 0.250 4 s Slaa
INSECTICIDES 0.250 4 mda Clage
MANUFACTURED GOODS 26.168 Balal) Gien Adiuaal) alod)
RUBBER MATERIALS 0.919 dghlhe claile
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 0.036 Lhlhaa oyl
TIRES 0.883 il tal
WOOD PRODUCTS 0.304 ldd) claiie
PLYWOOD 0.195 BN edd
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.109 EAIV AP TREN TN
PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 489 ciladiia
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 (s (3,25) - ek
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 hila Ciaa
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (01 8) s5ha Gus Oa e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 Aldyy Sl

rr



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaall el oaulll) o850 dpadl) ilpad)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
TOILET PAPER 0.076 @09
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 Qo) e g1l (9amay (3l
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Jib) Jailds
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol @y
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 R
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 Sl g2 g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 98 B (14 S ya
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (Shita ) Jadl p o) ) pkaa
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 dbla Dl
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 Ok g Clit g At (ulS)
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 g aladay Aukel)
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - il g da
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 g (i i
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 ((J3) s S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 0) Al
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12.115 4 Y diama cilaiia
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 @Al 5 - gile Gl
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 b ia g bl s
BUILDING STONE 0.967 A grdia sl g quai jlaa)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 gl bdg
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 Llan Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 o) dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (da) Add by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 A el Al
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 ety
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (oS ) glalh Ga il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 clilab g gl gl
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (el ) ela cluls
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 cliay was
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 Tl (lpiad
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Lgail gB g Aaa A )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 Bzl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 (pand) Jay pd andiad Al ) el
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 B e Gl g e ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 A g8 (a bl y sl g4
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 glssk Jualia . Blay

NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 v pilbag ) gl

Y



Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS 0.258 pia sl e )8l - ilha
METAL 3.896 A dyisa cilaiis
METAL STRUCTURES 1.913 aad) e Ll Jal g cildda
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.323 posialy) (ha Lgdl a5 ciliiia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 0.452 Ligal g JAN peilhua - el
BARBED WIRE 0.177 la 5 aaal) o ASiLE Sl
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.104 Jual pac - B 13- alesa
SAWS AND BLADES 0.138 e
SPOONS AND FORKS 0.033 OSSug dgdiy (3o
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 0.144 (=2) ) B g
STEEL WOOL 0.299 alday  (uil<a
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 0.004 e g o lda g (pal gha
LOCKS 0.077 il g gl Ja g JUEE)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 0.232 R s ciladia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 13.430 Ja) ciare 5 NV
GENERATORS 0.609 LBl Al g Claay )
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.273 (sba) slall fria s aa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.336 Al 48 @il ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 0.672 iala ay
TAPS 0.672 ((ibina ) cigdia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 3.516 Lelia Glanay @)
AIR CONDITIONERS 0.809 (i) £l sh i clan g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.316 Bl Cliliu
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.444 Crii Adiae
AIR PUMPS 0.168 (LYY Al ) o) g ciliiae
BUILDING CRANES 0.208 faiiy Juaniy ad ) 53galy <Y
TAPS AND VALVES 0.290 (plaa ) J& ¥ e
MACHINERY PARTS 1.281 Cal udua
OFFICE MACHINES 0.314 s il g
PHOTOCOPIERS 0.002 BUS s )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT 0.312 ( Fswas) ) clpuals
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 0.877 Lmang A pa A8 53¢l Clina
TELEVISIONS 0.354 il g3 a0
RADIOS 0.296 Sl
TELEPHONES 0.227 il 3 )
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 Ll S ) i galg 51
TRANSFORMERS 0.269 Al S Y saa
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 il S kil




Table 5: + 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) Jlasd bl B0 Al cilbaal)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances il Jomadll  aludy

INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (S8 ) Ugea sz Bl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 et cYLE
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 @iy clads
ROAD VEHICLES 4.912 L L ada g el b
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 Sy &
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (Cliaball Jia ) 3 el JA31 ) jlons
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 <l ad) e akad
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 Lo gita diiaa Cilial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 3L bian 5 Ll sa)
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 Uanal g Juliag algal
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 3L &l gt pmlaa
FURNITURE 1.025 &L
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 oo i
APPAREL 1.803 Lila e 9 b gala
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 Mg dda, et
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 Ay Al (adha
FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lia)
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 g 5il aany dyia)
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 b 5 gal
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 Al jally ulall 5 3l g i g
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 e B gl g cilelu
CAMARAS 0.136 (i aS ) AT gh o 9eal B3¢
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 L dela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 ) daias dl
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 sl Gl yaS M)
JEWELRY 1.161 Labs gl jalg il R s2ag A
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 A
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 ia cligs
ZOO ANIMALS 0.007 A GSa B85Sk 8 da il ga
GOLD, BULK 0.288 JIS Sy nd
GOLD, BULK 0.288 (1999) hla cad

1



